oo TRERERE
I R

o

-rm:. .
v"~HMﬂ‘r—54=W'a“¢* o Yt
e

B
PR e %
R T

i

& e

MHICAOIDH (Clan Morgan)
MACKAY

Line of 'progression’ to Reay 0ld Burial Ground re just one of the
many families buried there who all relate to the history of the

Hi‘ghlandS- . Ghhhkhkrhhhkhkhhhhh bk
) : (Marriage or)
Dates. Name Othexy Detail/Location
.d. 0697 ' - Ferchar Fota b, and d. in Dalriata
- Aircellach S
Ruadri
Cathmail
_ Donald
HMorgan
“Donald
Ruadri
. Maelbrigte '
burmnt to death with 50 men in 1032 ** Gillicomgan/Gruoch &. of Boite *momear of
b. 1032, k. 1058 Lulach ' Moray
.« daughter/Aodh Moray
k. 1130 at Strathcathro. Oengus : ) Moray
d, 1168 ' Malcolm/sister of Samerled - lost Ross 1160
1157-64 rebelled ayainst Malcolm IV Donald : - captured Galloway 1156
d. 1215 Kenneth
b. ¢. 1210 Aed MacAodh
married 1263 c. - Aed Mor/daughter of Baltrodin,Bishop of Caithness

|
e A

(rec.. church lands of Baille na Ceil)
(Ref. Rbt Bruce)b, 1265 Donald/daughter of Neil son of Aodh of Gigha
murdered 1370 at Dingwall Aodh

it i o e

“e se  ee e Donald
d. 1403 Oengus
k. 1433 **x%x Oengus Dubh -~ ref, fort: Castle Bharrich
hostage ? 1430/7 Neil 'Bhass' - held hostage Bhass Rock, Edin.
urnt to death in Tarbert Ch.Fearn. Oengus Roy .
d. 1517 Aodh Roy
d. 1550 _ Donald
e d, 1572 Novanber . - - -Aodh Dubh - - — @ e e o e

b. 1560, 4..11.9.1614 Huistean Dubh’ ' ,
b. 1591, d. 1649 Donald (lst Ld. Reay) ~ "grant' by Charles I (Eng.)
‘ - To hold a weekly market and four fairs
' ' annually (in Reay). 1628 :
note: Sandwood, not to be Charles (s. of Donald's 3rd wife) - Sandwood
confused with Sandside. :
note: buried Kirkton,Strathhalla- Robert - had bond of £500 sterling over SCOURY, 174%

dale but stone removed.tc Farr T {called Tutor of Farr because he managed
Museum (!) recently. : affairs of the children of two brothers)
b. 1736, d. 6.9.179 GEORGE MACKAY OF HANDA (later BIGHOUSE)
- - s. of Robert's 2nd wife *

- m. Louisa Mackay Campbell of Bighouse who
- bore 21 ¢hildren & lived to 83 years.
- (19 children were raised).
Colin Campbell Mackay .- 3rd s.of George/Louisa.
Patrick Mackay - 2nd s. of Colin, whose four
eldest sons went to Australia.
Patrick Colin Campbell Mackay (N.S.W./Onsland)
Enid Clunes Mackay - 3rd child of PCM and
born at Wee Waa, N.S5.W.
(and my mother).

of lands of Reay, Sandside, Borlum, etc.

]
i
i
1

*** Charter dated 8.10.1415: grant by Donald of Isla, Ld. of the Isle:

to Oengus of Strathnaver and to his elder son Neil, by
Elizabeth his sister, of the lands of Strathhalladale and
Ferancostgrayg {(?) "in fee and heritage”.

* The stone inside the Mackay Aisle, Reay, on the left side, is in memory of
Angus Mackay of Bighouse , great-great-grandfather of Louisa.

Note: this stone 1687, and the Munro stane 1691, could have been placed in the
walls of this tiny church building to indicate four of the earlier burials-
within its walls. And how many more were to follow (?) including David
Mackay, Minister, and Elizabeth Sage Mackay.

/



SOoOME
b, ——ones

CAITHKESS

A L A e AT

BURIAL GROUNDS

DORRERY

ﬁ‘EAY
b e

THRUKSTER

WATTEHN

RN R

PART FOUR
b Tt e bt

A .-S . CO‘!‘IPER

I.

ROSS

Edinbuish 1982

* ¥ W

©



¥
- SOME CAITHNESS BURTAL GROUNDS : PART FOUR

PRE 1855 TOLBSTORE INSCRIPTIUNS

DORRERY : REAY : THRUMSTER: WATTEN #*## Tpscriptions have been summarised
es follows = t

Jas Black, fa John, mo Margt Tod, w Janet Mackay 10,1830 50,
g Colin (w Eliz Porbes, da Mary )

This means that James Black's parents were John Black and liargaret Tod, his
wife was Janet Mackay who diled in October 1830 aged 50 and his son was Colin,.
Relationship is to the person first named. Relationship within brackets is to
the name immediately hefore the brackets 56 Colin's wife is Elizabeth Forbes
and they had a deughter named Mary. Relationship groups are separated by e

gemi-~colon ; uncertain readings are in sguare brackets or with a question
mark,

ABBREVIATIONS

AleX eseesecevesess Alexander D 4evesecensenas husband
And esecrsssecess Andrew HIrs sessvessses Highlanders
b s eavacsneraas born HR ee st tnsnenansae Highland Railway
Bar ssssssssssnses Barbara iMO sesveeee in memory_Of
Ben s.c¢40400.4+0o Benjamin Inf s.4040004.000 infancy

Bro sissesesasasse brother IS8 sesecesssaea Isabella
Cath seseesseseess Catherine J88 sesssesessss James

CeIM ssssesossnssas CEmelery JOS eecssvsseceaes JOSiah

ChasS sssessessesss Charles - Ken eesecssseees Kenneth
chd ses0c0sese..e child Kargt ssasesssss bargaret
chn YRR R children Matt sassss e e antthew
Chris seeeeassnese Christina MEert eeceveseaes merchant

d ss o amreerre died minr® seseessesss minister
da(s) eseseecsssss daughter(s) MiNS seeeessseas months

DB.V Aradacsansaae DaVid I‘ail encssasssneye railing
Don  eeeseseeess. Donald 8 (5) eeeecccess. s0n (8)

dys eessesessses days Sam seseeseseees Damuel

ed .ao-o--oo.oon erected by Shep desssvnsnbe ShEPherd
Edin enevsssssses Edinburgh Sis (S) sesensas Sister (S)
eld sssessacsacey eldest T3 secsssssnsstace table stone
Eliz +esvccespsss Elizabeih tent secseeesse. tenant
BNClOB sessessesss enclosure THOB seseaeessee Thomas

FC esvssnvsssns Free Church W sssssnsssee wife

FS esesesarssas flat stone Wid eeecocesess widow

fr sreessrassees Tarmer , W tessessssee William

Geo sesssssessss GeOTgE WiMma sseeseseess Williamina
gehd seveveseeess grandchild Y5t ecssrsnssss.s youngest

gfa sesesesesres grandfather
gmo sesesseesssse grandmother

HEXHEKFERAZTKARARSE 2K 2R A X & & xxH

OLD PAROCHIAL RECORDS : CAITHNESS >

The old parish registers of the Church of Scotland for Caithness covering
1652 - 1854 are in the New Register Hnuse, Edinburgh, ané may be consulted

on payment of a fee, Microfilm of tlierse registers are in the Clan Sutherlandd
Society room at Dunrobin Castle ( fee charged ). The registers are mainiy for
births and marriages though there are a few death rogisters .

CENSUS RECORUS 1841 - 1891 are in liew Register House, Edinburgh.

RAEF AF AR E AT ) AR R EERFE R




¥

DORRERY : B 870

approx. 2 miles north of Scotscalder Station turn west
at crossroads; at next junction take road on left and travel
by south end of Loch Calder to Dorrery Lodge gates where road

ends, Cross field ( sbout 1 mile )on left and south east of farmhouse and

lodge : the railway line ias seen to the south. A low stone wall encloses
the buriel ground and the ruins of Gavin's kirk now a line of tumbled stones.

2.

3.
4.

5.

6

y ! i
G 2. |
: 11
7 I ¥
| GAVIN'G !
K, 13
‘ ' _
22 ' B 14
AR
2| — 18 16 15

Ann Campbell, Brawlbin 21.7.1899 80, Mary Campbell 12.4.1950 90
Janet Gunn 3.10.1873 63, h Dav McDonald , mason Calder d¢ Thurso 10.8,1882

76, as John @ Thurso 18.6.1882 33, Wm d Winnipeg 14.1.1911 60, Alex d
Leith 24.,11,1913 67 interr here ,

Janet Gunn, h Dav McDonald, mason Calder

W Mackay, Tongueside 4 Brawlbin 25.11,1901 72, w Eliz Gray 8.12,1899 69,
ss Wm 7.8.1858 1yr 5mths, Sinclair 7.8.1877 27, das Alexanderina 1.4.1891
22, Annie 4 Newtonmore 22.2.1894 29, Bar d Langley B.C. 20,10.1909 53
Chris D. Gray b 1825 4 1871, h John Mackay corn dryer b 10.1825 4 1.13901,
s Dan b 16.1.1850 d 27.5,1900, ss John b 1858 4 1864, Dav b 1863 4 1869,
das Ellen b 20,7.1847 d 16.12.1922, Bar b 1849 4 1869, Eliz b 1868 d 1869
Alex Mackay, Brawlbin 6.2.1868 56, w Margt Cunninghame 4.2.1883 68, s Don,
Hilltop Stemster 7.10,1905 55 ( chn Geo S. 2.10,1881 8mths, Sinclair 27.8.

1889 7mth5' John 27.7.1894 2'}' Geo St d Edin 20.7.1923 38p w Chris Ma‘:kay
1.4,1932 82)

7. Margt Sinclair, Brawlbin 12.3.1896 B8O, ed bro Geo, Achscrabster
7(a). fallen - may have inscrip underside

8. Robt McDonald tent Achnalin 15.2.1857 40, w Cath Waters 13.2.1864 59,
s Jas 1.1.,1837 1yr Smths

9.
10,
1.

i2.
13.

14.
15.

16,
17.

18./

7S. {collapsed) Chris Cormack 4.2,1835, h Geo Sinclair 17.17.1849
1S. Hector Grant d Croft Achlipster 1813, s Alex d Wick 2.3.1873 76
1901, John Mackay, Rangag 23.9.1899 87, w Janet Gunn 4 Knockglass
Dunbeath 23.9.1911 83, da Annie 24.5.1891 32, s Neil d inf, bro Wm
3. 10,1879 79
Don Mackay fr Brawlbin 1854 B4, w Bar Sinclair 1850 82, s Don 1841 26,
da Bar 1872 58, s Sinclair B. 11.11,1908 87
Bar Sinclair d Braemore, s Don Sinclair Gunn 4 Timaru, N.Z. ( 19th
century stone)
Chas Middletown, Scotscalder Station 1881 38, s John 2yrs 5Smths
Wohn?) Tait Sutherland 6.5,1877 17, ed fa Alex Sutherland fr
Bara--heig ?
fallen - may have inscrip underside
Parquhar Macivor, Brawlbin 1836 83, w Ann Forbes 11.3,.,1858 75, 8 Don
16.9.1891 75; Margt Macivor, Brawlbin 4,8.1899 82 (h Alex Sinclair)



et et bkt Tl e

2

*18, Ps. (partielly covered earth/vegetation) Wm Campbell 75 Regt tent
Shurery 10.8.1846 71, w Chris Fraser 15.8.1869 78, das Wma d inf, Chrie
31.5.1870 40

19, PS. May Gunn 13,9.1853 38, h John Campbell, Achscrabster, ss John d inf,
Wm 9.1.1873 29

20 and 21. fallen « may have inscrip underside |

22, 8. ( collapsed/worn) MNurdow Campbell tent Achaumrster, w Kath
Sutherland [end?] child [-] 6.1763 °

NALES INDEX PLACES INDEX

Campbell ..... 1,18,19,22 Achaumrster ...ieevenececcees 22
cormBCk sresrssssrsseace 9 Achlipster ssssesssssssaveves 10
Cunningha.me es s sevsenns 6 Achnalin Beseesrre s Rt e Rt OERS 8
Frager ceerecoeecasces 18 Achscrabster ....oeeevccense 7,19
Grant LI N BN I B R N A ) 10 Bara"-heig ? Ps RSB EFIIRESEE SN 15
Gray Sessesrsassseeasas 4'5 Braemore Sessr ML e s eosannan 13
Gunn s0essncas e 2,3'11’19 Brawlbin enssssene 1'4,6'7,12,17
McDonald seesesees 2,3,8 Calder svececcccccssrrencanas 2,3
Macivor cecieevcoennaael? Dunbeath ssseecessccarescases 11
Mackay eeeses 4,5,6,11,12 Newlonmore .oesesescaceccssee 4
Middletown Ssss st an 14 Rangag Ses a0 asse s eB e brarase 11
Sinclair se.eee 7,9,12,13 Scotscalder Station ...sesse. 14
Sutherland .eeseee. 15,22 ShUTerY eceecensrnercsscencess 18
Waters seecesvcsccccsns 8 Stemster civecececcsccvessena. B

Thurso L IR I I B N R R R R R N R R 2
Tong‘ueaide Cs s s ssacstbenbobone 4
wick 8 83 88050800t eels e 10

Canada: Langley, B.C. sevvveee #
Winnipeg sceesvacennes 2
N.Z2. ¢ Timaru Pbeecrsnsesrsssne 13

REAY ( OLD ) : A 836 - south side : enclosed by high wall - approx.
opposite primary school. '

1, Alex Manson, mason New Reay 8.2.1881 49, w Mary lacleod 29.11.1902 71,
8 Alex 4 London 28.6.1888 21, 2 das Mary King and Jane 4 inf

2. PS. And Ross, smith Shebster 23.12,1816 77, w Isabel Falconer 18.2.1820
61, 8 Alex [is/aij 10. 1828 38

3. FS. Ro bert Munro lyfe renter Borlom 4.12.1681 : R ¥ M C : 2 heraldic
shields - Munro and Cummingham . Note: Decreet 1675 with names of heritors
and wadsetters in Caithness lists Robert Munro in Borlum.

4. (enclos) W¥Wm Innes, innkeeper Reay 21.4.1873 87, w Bessie Mackay 67, chn
Margt 20.7.1837 2, Jas d inf; Jas Innes 22.1,1795 39, w Margt Mackay
24.3.1833 T4, chn Eliz 1791 3, Don 18.9.1798 15, Cath 9.9.1814 20, Peter
d Jamaica 5.1.1822 43, Jas d Calcutta 24.1.1853 63 ; Betty Innes d Wilkhouse
Downreay 26.4.[=1 33, h Adam Sutherland 11.1.1850 64, da Janet 28.7.1877
52, Margt Sutherland 26,7.1884 61

5. FS, M '

1 I E I s+ 2 heraldic shields - Innes and Johnstone : Latin
inscription/



e Tl L Sl

¥

inscription : Vox dixit praedica / dixit que quid / praedicaturus / sum
omne carn / em esse gramen / pulvis.-et umbra / sumus pulvis ni / hil est
nisi fumus / sed nihil est fum / us nos nihil ergo / sumus quem non /

{f 8] lce motit fera / mors quis mole / sepulchr[i] obrut / [0 ] inferno
vict or / ab orbe redit

Note: James Innes of Sandside served heir 1640 married Ellzabeth Johnstons,

Te
8.

9.
10,

1.
12.

13.
14.

15.
16.
17.

18,

15.
20,

21,
22.

23.
24,
25,
26.
27.

28.
29.

30,
31 -
32.
33.

34,
35.

36,

(set in wall) Jas MacDonald b 1802 d 1868 faithful serVant to Capt
MacDonald, R.E. of Sandside
Jean Innes 1.12.18{65%] 25, h Geo Innes, tacksman Brubster
Alex Cormack's burying ground: Geo 6.10,1807 19, Alexa 25.8,1825 28 ( h
Alexr), Betty, Eliza and Wm d inf, Robt Lt 19th Foot 23.3. 1822 37.( w Eliza
Innes 22,12.1822 25, da Georgina d inf)
fallen - may have inscrip underside
(set in wall) Jas Campbell 7.12.1861 68, s Robt 8,3.1863 33, w Mary
McKay 19.8.1878 77
Jas Campbell, joiner Isauld 19.7.,1893 92, w Cath McKay 9.9.1877 49
Peter Campbell b 27.,12,1820 d 2.3.1872 , w Bar Mackay d FC manse Meigle
18.3.1887 78, da Mary & Davos Switzerland 14.4.1885 31 interr there
( h Dr Mason )
Margt Ford 19.4.1845 63, h late John Abbey seaman Dunbar, ed ss Robt, Dav
TS. Ensign Joseph Mackay 1st Royals 4 Ralgbegg Inverness-shire 27.8.1848
68 interr Chapel Yard Inverness, w Marjory Gordon d Thurso 6.12.1868 81,
s Thos Gordon 19,11.1839 16. Note: Mackay fought at Waterlooc, became
catechist at Reay, was a Separatist and friendly with the Stuartites
at Inverness. His wife was the 2nd daughter of Adam Gordonr of Griamschdary.
(set in wall) Thoe Mackay 19.11,1839 16, ed fa
TS. Geo Sinclair, shep Shebster 22.2.185% 54, w Betty Campbell 23,4.1890 90

TS. John Ross, beker Sandside 15.3.,1847 26, w Chris Campbell 6.10,1885 68,
8 Robt 4 Edin 27.8.1878 27

Robt Campbell, coachman Sandside 3.10.1875 84, w Mary Armstrong
9.8.1874 85
FS, Dav Sutherland, tent Bighouse 4.5.1880 75
Geo Sinclair, Isauld 12,7.1872 60, w Cath Mackay 6.4.1873 76, ed 5
John, Albany USA
TS. Jas Sutherland fr Brubster 20.4.1853 66, w Eliz Elder 17.9.1869 81
PS. (weathered) -~-- William Maky in Forsnain ~---1720 : 2 heraldic
shields - Mackay and Sinclair
FS. John Campbell, Forss Reay 3.1778, ed w Margt Sutherland
Ann Sutherland 14,6.1829 55, h John McLeod tent Shurrery
FS. Jos licLeod, Milltown 2.1815 50
Cath Gunn 21.3.1870 71, ed h John McDonald tent Achremie
Alex Manson, mason and mert 30.12.1874 73, w Mary King 15.9.1860 64, s
John $.1845 10, da Ann 4 inf, ed s Wm Innes mert Sandside (da Hary
King 11.2.1880 15)
Thos Paterson, shep Halum 5.3.1852 81
(weathered) FS. --- John Simson tacksman Reay ==-=: 2 heraldic shields =
Mackay. Note: The Celtic Monthly, vol.8, 1899-1900, records that
Simson's stone gives him as a weaver but this was not decipherable
1982; if Simson used a Mackay stone for his grave the inscription
"tacksman®™ may belong to the Mackay gentleman who bore arms,
John Fraser fr Brubster 1.1779 64, w Ann Sutherland 1.1772 55
TS. Robt Fraser 23,9,1868 28, ed fa CGeo _
PS. (weathered) central oval panel monogram: Majgrijus Gun --- 17{0]5 :
Note: husband to Hellen Taylor - noted 1911 on inscription but not
apparent 1982,
TS, Peter Campbell fr Isauld 6.7.1854 84, da Cath 4.11.1843 23, s Niel
21.,12.1852 47
Peter Campbell, constable Caithness Co, Police d Wick 4.12.18B71 29
Burial place of Alex Campbell, Holm, w Mary Swanson --- 1772, bro
Don Campbell

/



e —iEow e a3 R e S

36.

37.
38,
39.
40.

41.
42,

44.
45,
46.

47-
48,
49,
50.

51.
52,

53.
54.
55.
56.
57.

58.
29.
60.
61.
62,
63.
64.

65.
66.

67.
68.
69.
70.
.
72,
73.
T4.

75.

TS. Jas MNacdonald, catechist 16,5,1830 95 . Note: Born Kildonan , father
of Dr Macdonald, the "Apostle of the North".

FS. Don NcBeath fr Shebster 9.1776 63

FS¢ Don Sinclalr tent Achvarisdale 1803

fallen ~ may have inscrip underside . )

Hellen Sinclair 27.87] 1867 64, ed h Wm Elder, Calder (fa Wm Elder
22.2.18(%B/9%) 85 . |

overgrowing bush/tree prevented reading ~- TS. ‘

T8. Alex Sinclair tacksman Strubster, w Bar Campbell[?%} 4,1760 30:

2 heraldic shields - Sinclair and Campbell ‘

TS, Wm Sinclair, jeweller Edin d Wick 27.11.1819 48, fa Alex tent
Brubster 1771

fallen - may have inscrip underside

FPS. Alex Campbell fr Dauocheo[h/ﬁ] 1769 77, Kath Gun 1758 67, s Alex 1772
(fallen) John Mackay, Scouthill Watten 2.10.1872 76, w Isa Oliver 24.8,1875
89, inf gda Jane Grahame lackay 9mths, s ¥Wm Oliver 4 Aberdeen 18.8, 1885
59 {w Bar Campbell 18.9.1904 76)

Ann Scott native of Northumberland d Borlum 20.11.183% 77 ( h Thos Maclean)
TS. (weathered) --- Wm Maxual --- 2,71683 WM KH

PS. Mary McKay 8.6.1773 45, ed h Don Elder tent Taftingal

Geo Macdonald 4 inf 1843, bro Dav mert Thurso 10,3.1865 27, bro Wm grocer
Thurso 25.5.1865 20, bro John draper Thurso 26.6.1868 18, only sis Bar
15.8.1869 27, ed fa Wm Macdonald, Shurrery

FS. John Swanson, smith Agugullian 5.1.1757 60, w Jean Couts 1.4.1777
94 FS AS

FS. Don Abragh tent Sandsid 2.6.1772, w Eliz Abragh ; Reil NMackay alias
Abragh tent Dachow 11. 17[9?]5 s W Isa Elder 14.3.1798

FS. R E H McD FE 1775

TS. Sarah Elder 7.10.1842 77, h Hugh Elder, pensioner Auchloan

FS., Peter licKie ; Geo McKie a7zl _

FS. (broken) Hugh McKay tent --= 20.7.[-=]70 (19th ¢ stone)

FS. {(weathered) Wm Campbell -~- 7.,11.1670 W C EC NC I1IK

wWC ES

TS. Cath Innes 18.9.1819 50, h Peter Campbell, Achnacly 5.6.1840 76

T73. Mary Campbell 2.,1782 71, h Alex Campbell

TS, Wm Campbell fr Shebster 16.1.1835 86

FS. Bar Macdonald 14.11.1805 50, h Alex Campbell, Shurrery

FS. Jas Campbell, Shurrery 16.5.1738 : heraldic shield -~ Campbell

Amm Campbell 13.6,1820 67, h Jas Campbell tent Hulkirk

TS. John Gunn, Skaill Reay 15.9.1840 69, w Eliz Campbell 4 Backless
15.6.1855 B3, da Bar 4.6.1863 48, ed s Don Gunn fr Backless

Wm McLeod 4.1859 50, w Isa Henderson 4.1887 82, 3 chn 4 inf, ed das

Jas Bain fr Shebster 18.3.1866 81, w Margt McKay 28,7.1877 71, ed

das Margt, Jessie ‘
John Henderson, precentor Reay 9.4.1838 57, w Jane Sutherland 8.11,1858
78, ed 8 Alex

TS. Robt Sinclair, Scotscalder d Borrowston 15.5.1815 65, w Eliz d
Downreay 6.4.1832 73, ed s Jas, R.A. :

FS. ( very weathered) ---- Eioberta Henderson =--=-

¥5, John Angus

TS. Collin lMiackay, Brubster 1826 64, w Bar Campbell, s John 1833 18
Jessie Sinclair Mackay 26.1.1876 7, fa Dav Mackay, Craigtown

Ann Hclean 25.2.1859 62, h John lcKay fr Craigtown 27.3.1877 91, das
Ann 1.11.1836 14, Eliz 23.2.1839 11; Thos Smith d Scrabster 28.10,1880
TS. Ann McKay eld da 15.11.183[5/6?] 14, sig Eliz 23.2.1839 11, fa
John, lMelvich -

Alex Gunn, Achnavast 10.2,1880 30, w Cath Forsythe d Thurso 15.4.1911 53;
Robt Gunn 1.1866 20

76./



6.

7.
78.

79.

80,
81.
8z2.

83.

84.
85.
86.

87.

es.
e9.

90,

91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.

97.
98.
99.
100,
101,
102,

103.
104,

105,
106,

107.
108.
109,
110.
111,
12,

113,

5

Thos Rae, Borlum House 29.5,1869 56, w Agnes Hudson 11.9.185} 38 interr
Portobello , ed s Thos -

Thos Rae, factor Duke of Portland d Berriedale 10.12.1880 31

TS. Anne Millar 122]. 11. 1872 53, h John Campbell, farm manager
Sandside 6.9.1876 T4

I8. Dav Swanson fr Baillie 25.2.1845 63, w Eliz Hamilfon 15.5.1845 52,
ed 8 Robt 8,6.1848(= 27] i .

FS. Alex Mcloud 1799 60

TS. Isabell Mackey 23.6.1844 69, h Don Henderson fr Achuibie, ed s Jas

8. Angus McLeod, Fresgo 8.5.1814 80, w Mary Forbes 17,12.1828 78, da
Janet, Sandside 25.4.1862 69

{enclos) John Sutherland mert Isauld 22.1.1834 47, w Margt McLeod 8.7,1868
77, s Alex 19.9.1831 9mths, da Eliz 16.6,1860 44, da VWma 28.2.1877 55 ,
8 Rev Robt 31.8.1879 63; Robt licLeod meirt Reay 4.1823 72, w Eliz
Sutherland 5.1851 80, da Johan 1846 37

TS. (weathered) Wm McKenzie mert 20.5.1857

TS. Alex Farqubhar 21.9,1700 AP

TS. Chas Swanson, Upper Latheron 9.7.1828 72, w Hargt Manson 14.10.1840
87

Innes Murray 28.,5.1844 22; Don kurray 18.3.1873 38; Wnm Nurray 25.8.1877
83

TS. Jannet Macdonald 29.5.1823 36, h John Campbell , tailor FRew Reay

TS. Helen Sutherland 30.12,1837 38, h Don McDonald tent Brubster, Finlay
Sutherland 4 Edin 23.8.1868 2[1%

Alex Gerry 13.7.1868 52, w Margt Angus 15.5,1860 50, ed s John Gerrie,
Thurso (chn Geo 20.5.1866 Smtha, Alex 25.8.1872 5, Cath 3.10.1875 5,
Alexanderina 28.10,1875 20mths, w Janet Mackay 15.4.1880 43)

(fallen) Chas Sharp fr Isauld 23,12.1851 66

Don Macdonald, Sandside 5.8,1872 80

FS. Wm Mackay tent Isauld 8.10,1828 73, w Jannet Mackay 7.5.1840 75

Wm Campbell fr Isauld 16.5.1895 81, w Jane Mackay 30,6,1880 76

FS. (weathered) Angus Millar --- Sandside, w Jean Sinclair [17867]

FS. Geo Millar, catechist, w Margt Taylor 1788; John Grant, Shebster

26 May 1829 77. Note: Born Kildonan, became a Separatist, moved to Strathy,

then Brubster and finally Shebster = Grant was one of the ken of the North.
TS. Wm Sutherland tent New Reay 1791 , ed s Robt

TS. Geo Bain fr Sandside, w Isobel Bain 1775
FS. Hugh McBeath 26.11.1881 25, ed gumo

TS. Don McLeaud, tailor New Reay 1794

7S. John McKay, Skinnet 19,6,1817 48, da Isabel 19 d same day

Robt Farqubhar Mackay, Kensary Watten 25,1.1874 82 served 42 Roy Hlrs or
Black Watch Peninsular War and Waterloo, ed ss 8.1875

Geo licLeod b Strathnaver d Reay 7.8.1880 64, w Chris Campbell b Reay

d 22.6,1880 63, 8 John 4 Glasgow 20,3.1877 23

John Malcolm Kacritchie 4.12.1848 d 13.3.1867, fa Rev kalcolm MHacritchie
FC minr Strathy :

F5. John Bain tent 30.3.,1771, ed s Geo , grave grieve Sandside

TS. Eliz McKay T.4.1873 79, h John McKay pensioner Milltown 17.2.1837
46, only chd Neil, Rector Halifax Academy 2.9.1851 25; Hugh Mackay b 1829
served army full period, many years post runner Reay to Thurso d 5.4,1898.
Note: Hugh Mackay on foot did the outward journey one day and returned
to Reay the next. He fought at the Crimea.

F5. Wm Morgn 1760

TS, Alex Macdonald fr New Reay 12,5.1829 T0
TS. Don McDonald tent Isauld 22.5,1812 65
PS. I M MNcK 1775
75, WM McK; WM CG; DM IS ; 1775 ; AN K[:]
TS. (collapsed) Don NcKay fr Miltown 7.2.1805 80, w Cath Ker 2.,12.1841
104; Don McKay, miller Niltown 21.2.1842 49
/ d



*113.

114,

115,

116,
117.
118.
119,
120.

121,
122,

123,
124,
125,
- 126,
127.
128.

129.
130,
131.
132.
133.
134.
135.
136,
137.
138,
139,
140.
141,
142,

143.

144.

145,

146.
147.
148,

149,

¥im McKay b 1817 & 1838, Finlay McKay b 1775 d 1848, Ann Davidson 1775 =
1853, Janet McKay 1798 ~ 1857, Dav McKay 1859 - 1860, Sgt Dav licKay
1808 - 1868 (w Johanna Sinclair 16,12.,1911 85 ), Dav Wm lcKay 1861 -
1876, Cath McKay 1802 - 1877 _

Don Mackay 1.12.1885 72, w Eliz Simpson 24.8.1890 97, da Margt 4 inf,
Helen 24.5.1918 93 ‘ y

FS, Helen McGrigor 5.11.1773 22, h Hugh McKay, Dunréay

FS. Alex Macdonald, Sandeide 1794 42, Cath Macleod, ed s Don 1809

Cath Campbell 12.3.1853 32, ed h Dav Henderson , Dalclagy

Edw Campbell, Isauld 2.11, 1880 54, w Isa Henderson, Achvarasdale
2.12.18 /§]7 82, ed da Mrs Duffin, Gambooza Q.A.

PS. Wm Bain in Ma|l/eJuich, w Kath Campbell 9. 1774

FS. John Sinclair tent Achiulan 1787 50, w Bell Gow 1800 63, ed s
John tent Achiulan

Wm Sinclair fr Duncanshill Thurso 17.1.1878 82, w Isa Allan 23,9.1865 39
T5. Isa Innes only da 13.7.1875 29, s Don 13.4.1875 21, ed fa Geo
Innes, joiner Downreay ( mo Isa Murray 7.8.1854 70)

TS. Mary Ann Smith 2nd da, fa Don grieve Downreay 5.3.1840 11
Wma Scott b 9.2.1801 4 3.12.1880, h Hurdo McIntosh tent Melvich
¥S. {(weathered) Alex Sutherland borne at —--~-= . {(late 18c stone)
F8, Geo Campbell, Shebster ? 12.5.1800 55, ed s Ken

TS. Geo Henderson tent Achvarasdale 1766, ed s Henry 1803

TS. (weathered) --- Donold Handson, w [Paniel?]---- Wm Handson ;
Angus Gun fr Borlum 8.1779 | 2], w Mary Henderson 15.5. 1879[}?]2 _
(fallen) Wm Sutherland 13.12.1879 32, ed uncle John Elder, Shebster
Alex Cormack fr Buldoo 25.11.1876 78, ed s Jas

Evander biatheson FC teacher Shebster 27.9.1876 70, w Eliz Lackay
T.12.1879 83

Robt Peter Philips 29.1.1883 Tmths, Alex 22.7.1883 12, ed fa Peter
Philips, Sandside

Ann Gunn & Backless Dunn 24,10, 1864 60, ed bro Don

Thos Mackay fr Skaill 8.8.1861 63, ed chn

TS. John Mackay 11.9.1855 20, fa Angus fr Assery

FS. Alex Gunn fr --- 24,1,1772{55/65%)}, w Eliz --~

Isa Henderson 24.12,187[87] 66, h Don Elder fr Achremie

John Elder 13.12.1873 82, w Margt MNacdonald 9.2.1871 76, ed ss Wm and
John; also other relatives interr here

FS. Wm Campbell tent New Reay 1,1800 78, w Mary licKay 1806

TS5. Angus PFarquhar fr, w Ann Bain --- 1772

TS. {very weathered) ([He]nry? McKay alias Roy --- 1831

Jean Greeian native of Northumberland 5.8,1842 66, h Anthony Paterson,
Borrowstown '
Don McDonald fr Charity 1.1873 81, w Jessie Cormack 28.4.1876 80, chn
Robertina 4 Wick 1855 17, Jdohan d Wick 1858 23, Geo d Australia 1859
34; Alex McDonald fr Charity 17.6.1876 42

¥m Sutherland fr Achrimay 24.9.1884 83, w Margt Mill 16.12, 1890 88, da
Dolina b Skaill 1842 d Largie Castle , Tacniloan Ayrshire 3.1. 1875, BS
Finlay Cook 4 Edin 28,8,1868 19, Jas 4 Achremie 27.10,1901 52 interr
new cem, da Ellen b 10.3.1837 d Canada 2.1.1916

(enclos) Geo lackay mert Reay d Aimster 14.1.1869 69, w Liary Ann
Paterson 13,.8. 1866 54, da Sarah Scott 4.3.1849 4, Mary lelbro 8.4,
1849 2, Jane Eliz 28,.4.1858 23, yst s Geo d Halkirk 26.5.1879 38, da
Sarah 4.2.1879 29, gs John Geo d Thurso 3.10,1878 20

{enclos) Sarah 5. Paterson 27.7.1841 25, yst da of John Paterson,
Borlum, h Thos Cameron land surveyor Skinnet

John Paterson, native of Oxnam Roxburghshire d Skinnet 26,1.1853 73,
came to Caithness 1804 manager 41 yrs for Wm Innes, Sandside

{enclos) Helen Mary Innes Paterson 11.,11.,1945 70, h Jas Tulloch,

gefa John Paterson(no.147) NWJIEILNL

(enclos) John Paterson llackay , Achnabourin d Bridge of Allan 4.4.1874
42, eld s Jas 13.6.1868 18mths, 2nd s John 10.4.1870 2, 3rd s Geo Henry

~ d Kimberley 8.10,1903 34

150./



7

150, TS. Alex Forbes, house carpenter Isauld 11.10.1838 79; Cath G.Forbes
27.9.1840 inf (fa Wm G, Forbes , mo Eliz Cromarty)

15%. John Pulker Johnston, gardener Sandside 1.1836 44, w Janet Charleson
7.2.1879 93

152, Alex blackay fr Achremie 7.2.1875 T4

153, Janet lcKay, Banigkirk 29.7.1885 28, sis Maggie d Athna 6.5.1882 10
ed Alex Keith, Chicago USA.

154. Hector FPraser 4.12.,1860 69, w Janet Henderson 2.5.1897 75, ed s VWm ,
flesher Thurso

155. Jas Reid 10,10.1869 48

156, Jas Brydon, Shurrery 28.11,1872 2[4/17); Geo Bryden 1.8.1873 14

. 157. Wma Mackay 23.10,1883 24, bro Wm 11,11,1883 38 interr Pollockshaws

Glasgow

158. Rod Henderson 19.12.1846 65, w Ann Sinclair 30.9.1849 71

THE MACKAY  AJISLE

This is the reconstructed remains of part of the
old Reay Church: interior area 16'2" x 11" 8".
INTERIOR;:

These monuments are set into the walls -

1. Geo Mackay, Blghouse, Lt Col Reay Hlrs d Scotstown near Edinburgh 1798
61, ed officers, soldiers of that Regt on service Longford, Ireland.
Note: Each man gave four days pay to pay for this memorial. liackay died
at his brother's house at Scotstown near Peebles on 6 Sep 1798. Over the
entrance to the Scotston aisle at Iewlands Churchyard , Peebles-shire
there is a memorial tablet. to George Mackay of Bighouse: his brother
Aeneas is also buried at Newlands.

2. Memorial tablet:

Rev Alexander Pope, M.A. minister Reay 1734 to death 1782
Note: Pope died 2,.3,1782 - no stone was erected over his grave.

3. Sculptured stone:
2 hearts with saltire between them; below 2 heraldic shields - Mackay
and Sinclair ; inscription = =-- & belon --- Ang ---Ma --- ighou
Note: the inscription records that the aisle belongs to Angus Mackay
of Bighouse., He was married to a Sinclair.

4, Sculptured stone: i .
heraldic shield - kunro : D M MM 1691
Note: the inscription records that a fourth part of this aisle belongs
to ¥r David Munro and Nargaret Kunro.

4. Sculptured stone:
an ancient grey sandstione slab with ornamental cross - key pattern and
circular knot work ; added 18thc inscription - Robert Mickay 17--

Note: ti111 ¢1911 this historic stone was used in the burial ground as
a grave stone,

' These fine stones and the liackay monument are suffering
from neglect and damp. B

EXTERIOR:

Tablet set 1nto west wall:

Rev Finlay Cook, 1st FC minr Reay, previously parlsh church , d 12,.,6.1858
8o, w Eliz Sage 14.10.1838 58, ed s Alex FC minr Stratherrick Inverness-
shire 1859,

Note: lMr Cook was one of the outstandlng ministers of the church before
and after the Disruption: his wife was a sister of Donald Sa;e , author
of Memorabilia Domestica.




NAWES THDEX

ADDEY socrevsevasvoncnaesnsnae 13
ADTEENR cisessssernvsssnsssase 92
Allan PSR BE N BB N R R B N A N RN RN N RE Y 121
Angus S e s basprassnasBatee 70,90
‘ArmStTONg seescissosevscessas 18
BaiNeesssseees 66,98,105,119,140
Brydon seeecesssncsonssssess 156
C tievsscinsstsasavscsssease BT
Cameron esclecascessscenssns 146
Campbell:
: seeaes 35,45,59,61,63
ses B e roan 16,42.46'71
saessns 17,33,103,117
LR I I R A A A I A ] 35
[ I BRI B B A N ) 64‘118
S0 & & 8 & 5 8BS 20 s s 8D 126
..10,11,23,62,63,78,88
seessrerssses 119,126
sassssssssanse 12,59
sreresssansnene 33
eoceasescs 12,33,34,58
essesrcrsosnsse 10,18
eeeeenas 57,60,94,139
CharleSOon seseecssasescenene 1591
Cook +see.. Mackay aisle:outside
Cormack sssc.cvevesess 8,130,143
COULEB ssiescansnseosnrosnsses 91
Cromarty seeccerevscssnssae 150
CunninghaM ss.cesessvonsssne 3
Davideon evecovecrasensceass 113
DUffin eesessscvsnnsscassecass 118
E R RN NI I A A A I A B R R A ) 53
Elder 3021,40’49’52954,129'137'
138
Falconer seceiacsscssnsssasssne 2
Parquhar eecccesseesaces 85,140
FOYDES eevsseerosesessess 82,150
Ford esasscsacansssoncansee 13
Forsythe seecevrecescccscenses 1O
Fraser s.sseceeeeees.s 30,31,154
G cocncansrennssesnnnanasae 111
GEITY esevesccoscssnssssaes 90
GOTdON saevecssnssessvesone 14
G‘OW B B B B B BN R NN BN BE BN BN BN BN BN BE R BE OBEONE BN N 120
Grant seeeesssccsccasossnse 96
Greeialll sessaerscnssncnsssa 142
Gunn ... 26,32,45,64,75,128,133,
156 =
Hoamilton eseesecasacscnsccae 719
HandsSoNn esessccscsssscessass 128
Henderson:
A-L , 65,67,81,117,118,
127,137,154
H-2 . 69,128,158
HUdSON seavsesvvccrnsncnens 76
INNES seoerescess 4,5,7,8,58,122
Johnston Ssesessersncrs et 151
JONStoNe sceevcesrsccssvennsne 5

K/

=HZEReaEOOW>

Kelth e.vinveecaserensnnees 153
Ker sevevvscenssancraessnes 112
King -...l....*.l..l.lllllIl 27
MOD ....-.-.-oi-o-o-.-o-o-oo 53
MCK S8 0 0 PSSO OS8R sss de s s 110.111
MK eececccsensnssasassnseenas 57
McBeath secesvsnanrecssasnes 37,99
Mc/Kacdonald :
A .e... 108,116,143
B.....‘..... 50’61
.. 50,89,92,109,
116,143
G eascosess 50,143
J .. 6,26,36,50,88,
143
B tesoevssecnsase 138
R sasssanrnasay 143
W oehoeeoosaseas 50
MeGrigor sesvssscesssssensees 115
MeIntosh cecessecsacsceeses 124
le/Yackay:
, 29
oo T3,74,135,152;
kackay aisle 1
sessesarescsnss 4,12
cesssaesd1,20,71,113
veoesene 12,112,113
eseses T3,74,106,131
T EEEEEEEEETYTERYER] 113
.+ 145,149; liackay
aisle 1
ceses 56,106,115,141
escasssessss 81,101
oo 14,46,71,72,73,74,
90,94,101,106,113,
135,145,148,153
M.. 4,10,49,66,133,145,
153
N eeeesscesanss 92,106
R .. 102 ; Liackay aisle
5
S-.noooo-oo-ooooo 145
T eusescensces 14,115,134
W .. 22,46,93,113,157.
BcKenzie eeeeecesovscesscesse B4
MCKIie sevevusocescsnsncnasnsas 55
Maclean sesesorvevoscssnes 47,73
Macleod .. 1,24,25,65,80,82,83,
100,103,116
Hacritchie seceraceccacasss 104
Manson seeeesse-vecesss 1,27,86
Mason eeesacssssorsesncseens 12
Matheson seessccessss eesesas 131
Paxual eevecessinsscesrssse 48
Hill sessvesrsnnanansnanass 144
Hillar sescecrecesnse 718,95,96
MOTED soaencenvsoacnarnsscane 107
Munro .. 3; liackay aisle 4
MUTTAY sreceavcernacnsas 87,122
o/ ' :

gDl = |

o H



* NAMES IHNDEX

OIIVEr severesconerenacsonnens 46

Paterson ... 28,142,145,146,147,148
Philips desrcsersrssr b s s insanae 132
. Pope +....v..... Mackay aisle 2

Rae Bsstsesvsssstusssssannsns 76,77
Reid o.oo;-.pqooocccccoaosooo 155
Ross Sessrrsssssssssesnosennas 2, 17
Roy Pe s as s st etosreannensses 11
S verreerenresiinnienans 51, 57,111

58Z€ esaseseesss Mackay aisle:outside

Scott seesdianinniiiiiiieee. 47,124
Sharp L 91
Simpson seeesverececescnaaes 114
Simson L 29
Sinclair: _

+e22; MNackay aisle 3
20 LB E P20 s 42.43.158
Sss B8t e8P asasnnaae 38

LA L L I I I R R ) 16'20

L R RN N N Y 40
cecsss 20,68,95,113,120
S P e e s saansesnsanae 68

HooumagE|

L I R 43.121
Smith d8ss st 0P rssborevansas 73,123
Sutherland:

vevecss 4,24,30,83,125
tereecsaeseanes 19,144
SS90 8 a0 bas e 83,144
SP PP 0SS LIEBE LB 89’144
.l....-l-...-.. 89
sevesse 4,21,67,83,144
PSS adersrrterrne 4’23

SRS e Pt v s inae 83,97
sesscess 83,97,129,144
Swanﬂon G0 ssssesassnens 35.51,79.86
TaYlor eviveecocecescaonenns 32,96

FOE QMY

TullOCh s ersae b sasvsssevaa 148 .

PLACES INDEX

Aberdeen B 46
Achina .........-....-"....... 153
Achiulan Sevescsesnssesasacanse 120
Achnabourin seeseaseseeseeceas. 149
AChHQCIy Ses s P s es s ananseny 58
AChnaVaSt L R 75

Achremie s...e...... 26,137,144,152

AChrimay LA LI B R T I N I A A Py 144
Achuibie .-’v?,po.oa..ao.--ool. 81

Achvarisdale .?DGI.....I 38,118.127-

Agugullian sevieceecrcsccrscnnss 51
Aimster L I P L)
ABBery o-.a.ca-a.--coo.-.-o-.c¢-135
AUCRLOAN sesnesvsorvanvevsnnnsss 54
BackleSs ..v.vevnnvennnaiaas 64,133
Baillie .l........-ll.l..l‘.... 79
BaniSkirk L R 153
Berriedale Ce s sr s et sssbssn e ae 77
Bighouse seseeee 19;Mackay aisle 1,

3
Borlum/

Borlum .. 3,47,76,128,146
Borrowston ssssesbonane 68,142
Bridge of All&n Bt e etassens 149
Bruhbster .. 7421,30,43,71,89
Buldoo seeseleienininnnnes. 130
calder .'....-...I.l'...... 40
Charity Ya s s esrasrveesnsans 143
Craigtown s.ieveverenvenes 12,73
Dachow suveivieeveoornsnans 52
DBlClagy eeeveenccncnoaas 117
Daucheo[h/m] seeunvanssns 45
Downreay se.seeas 68,115,122,123

Dunbar Seerssssrrasaravaen 13
Edinburgh sacssnas 17.43,89| 144
Forsnain sevessseseseenss 22
FOPrSS sesesencasssnnceanne 23
Fresgo L R R R 82

Glasgow sscevecvessaaeel03,157
Halkirk sevveecacocncss 63,145
}hlum ........‘.........I. 28
Holm LR A L I O R Y 35
Isauld . 11'20'33;83’91393!94p
109,118,150
Kensary scevececevececennss 102
Largie Castle sivveeceenn.. 144
Latheron, Upper .vveevev... 86
Ma[l/¢l wich veevvennnneanns 119
Meigle Ses e st e bbb bans 12
Melvich severnvcncenensn 74,124
Milltown seveasesee 25,106, 112
New Reay .. 1,88,97,100,108,139
Oxnam LI R R 147
Portobello svscvssescnesas. T6b
Raigbegg sevivinnecinnceaes 14
Sandgide .. 5,6,17,18,27,52,78,
82,92,95,98,105,116,132,147,
151 ‘ ‘
Scotscalder sivvevceovessss 68
Scotstown ..,... Mackay aisle 1
Scouthill seeeivvsneeccanses 46
Scrabster @s s B esesrersnanen 73
Shebster .., 2,16,37,60,66,96,126,
129,131
Shurrery ..... 24,50,61,62, 156
Skaill sevevecenans 64, 134, 144
Skinnet .......... 101, 146, 147
Stratherrick .. Mackay aisle:
outside
Strathnaver L 103
Strathy sveevecieraneveceass 103
Strubster sccviininiiennnne. 42
Taftingal ssesencccroscass 49
ThurSO .e 14.50’75'90’121.145.154
Wick L R R R P 34'43'143
Wilkhouse svveevecconereannses 4

England: HalifaX seeves.o. 106
Northumberland ,47,142
Australia: s.vieceericeves 143
' Queensland,Gambooza
(Gamboola) eevee.. 118
Calcuttsa/



10
PLACES IKDEX

Jamalica veeesccciervsrsnanes 4

Calcutta tesevevesaennssesne 4 Kimberley dessacanserasas 149
USAZ Alb&ny shdesssassnran»ae 20

Canada sesceccccs Censesetee 144 Chic o 153

mvos ..'.7......I-’....-... 12 N ag resssdensten

t

OLD REAY BURIAL GROUND

<l |

|5 - 8 |7—4) 3

1§ —20 2 -1 24 —26
g % £ 4: 50
40 i _ _ 51

65 . —74 |

89 ——§5 84 76
qo - 104
122

105 [T—-—

abx
=2

123-124  125—128

F;’v:
=l
QW P+ I>x0 n

129 ——1
l3q 134

(4% _'igr-s'_ﬁ_cﬂ 50— 158

]
O

THRUMSTER: A9 south of Wick 4 miles : take road branching west off
main road and turning inland to fields - burial ground
A visible at a short distance on right.

1. Alex Reid, teacher Whaligoe 10,12.1898 47, mo Hen Oag 10.5.1891 69,
~ uncle Geo Wag 23.1.1900 87

2. Mary Campbell 7.4.1885 26, h John Taylor

3. Dav Campbell 26.4,1897 70, w Bar Gunn 5.1.1903 74, s Robt B.6.1932 68,
da Bar 21.3.19%1 83

4. Alex Bremner, Sarclet 13.1.1935 83, w Bar Gunn 22,.4.1942 88, da Eliz
Ann 27.4.1968 83, ed da Eliz and gs Alex

5. (agt wall) Hugh Morrison, jr., 15.7.1889 22

6. Cath Pryde d Lybster 31.3.1890 62, h Geo Shearer 26.6.1896 67

7./(agt wall) Chris Groat 27.12,1890 47, h Geo Reid



11

'8, Don Miller, Borrowston 6.10.1894 87, w Ellen Tait b 1816 d 1910, sis
Eliz 19.6.1891 77, das Cath b 1853 4 1908, Ellen b 1851 d 1930, 5 Vm
b 1847 4 1917 '
9. {rail enclos) Jas hiller 6.2,1886 37, da Memie 16.2.1895 Byrs émihs,ed
.w Jane Miller, Iresgoe
10, Wm ¥iller, fisherman Sarclet 11.10.1896 66, s Jas 1879 18umths, w Ann Oag
5.8.1916 83 '
11, Hugh Bruce, tailor 2.5.1878 73, w Helen Harper 5.12,1885 72, da Diana
. 3.5.1873 23, 8 Bugh d Edin 14.9.1877 25
12+ Wm Bain fr Ragra 23.3.1864 80,w Jane Cumming 13.2,1859 76, ss Jas d
Brickigoe 10,3,1880 69, Magnus d Janetstown Wick 4.12,18838 76, da Eliz
4 Wick 9.6.1887 70

" 13. T3, Hen Watson 10.2,1849 65, h Wm Sutherland, senr., fisherman Lower
Pultney Town
14. Jas Ozg, cartwright 2.2.1886 82, w Margt Porbes 28.8,1881 70, ss John
lost with ship St Andrew in Indian Qcean 1869 25, Alex 10.4.1915 82
das Isa 24.10,1873 42, Ann bMiller 31.3.1926 83, Hen 15,1,1932 80
15 Jas Falconer, fisherman Iresgoe 15,8,1871 78, w Janet Coghill 17.3.1887
100
16. Angus More, Sarclet 2.4.1888 66, w Hen Innes Henderson 14.7.1914 75 ’
' chn Jessie 20,7.1872 5, Eliz Innes 4.3.1874 14, Angus 10.1.1893 19,
Eliz 17.3.1910 34, Jane Ann 27.10.1927 48 (h JeACunningham)
17. Geo Miller, Oliglet 28,12,1848 25
18. TS5. Geo Coghill fr Oliglete d Brickigoe 2,7.1812 [f]2, w Bar Miller
¢ Oliclate 10.5.1817 [7]8
19. Eliz Miller 14.1.1689 50, h John Lyall 25.4.1891 51, & Wm 2.12,1892 24,
da Jessie 23.12.1869 Tmths, s John 18.4.1906 32
20, Dav Lyall 29.4.1893 49, w largt Oag 15.2.1914 60
21. ed Wm Stewart imo uncle Alex Miller, miller Whaligoe 11.3.1877 87, gmo
Isa McBeath 15.3.1844 84, gfa Geo Miller 14.1.1850 97, uncle Geo Killer
4,1,1862 73
22, Maggie Stewart, Caledonian Hotel Wick 15.2.1892 55
23+ Hector Miller 13.,11.1928 82, w Cath More 1915 61, s Jas R. killed
France 1916 26
24. PS. Jene Sutherland b 3. 1819 d 23 M[ay] 1847, h John Miller
25. ed people Thrumster imo Janet Manson or Maccurthy midwife 62yrs in
district 16.8.1895 93, h Wm McCurthy 3,1867 72
26. John Miller, fisherman Pultneytown 29.5,1887 45, w Ann Young
27. John Sutherland 29.7.1887 56, w Eliz MeUrthy 28.8,1916 84, s Don
26,3.1902 38, 2 bros end 2 sis d inf, s Dav, Royal Hotel Pultneytown
6.3.1922 63 -
28, Dav Miller 8.7.1934 80, w Helen Macaulay d Wick 30,3,1919 63, chn Chris
15.8,1879, Wm 1896, Johan Anna 12.3.16898, Eliz Isa d Edin 12.7.1928 33
29, Don Mackay 14.9.1901 82, w Isa Clark 20,3.1913 84, s Robt 26,4,1877 21,
da Alexina 9.4.1892 27, s John d Raggra 25.6.1926 77
30, Jas Mackay Barnetson d London 26,6.,1915 27, mo Hen lackay 16,9.1891 41
31. John Sutherland d Pultney 28,3.1926 83, w Johan Johnstone 5.4.1916 68
32. (enclos) John Macdonald 13.1.1887 63, w Janet Cormack d Brora
31.3,1902 Te _
33. (enclos) Magnus Cormack, blacksmith 27,9.1868 79, w Margt Murray 12.6.
1865 81, ed s=-in-1 John liacdonald
34, PS.( coverdd earth/grass) placed by D. B. G. imo sis Jean Bremner
21,8,1809 4
35. TS, Jas Bruce 25.8,1860 38, fa Wm fr Sarclet ; Jas Bruce 1.4.1886 28,
fa John '
36. Hugh Oag fr 16.9.1902 83, w Margt Sutherland 6.5.1903 81, ss Alex,
John 4 inf ‘
37. Jane Gow 31,3.1874 56, h Geo Qag
38. Hugh Oag, Sarclet 3.12,1902 62, w Ann Stewart 5.7.1945 93
39. FS. Don Henderson 1.10.1848 81, ed da Frances
40./



12

»

40, Angus Corner accid drowned Cape Wrath 21.5,1885 60, w ¥ilhelmina Innes
Shearer 16.3,1907 72, chn Jas 6.4.1881 14, Wm 2, Margt imth, Wilhelmina
Innes 1, Robertina Innes 2, Eliz 6mths, Angus 3, llargt S. 13.9.1945 74

41 {a) FS. Prancis Corner :

{b) Wm Corner fr Sarclet 21,12,1863 82, w Helen More 11.1.1868 79, ss
Don accid drowned Sarclet 29.7.1842 19, John accididrowned Sarclet
16.5.1845 13, Robt Innes 13.3.1847 18, ed s Francis

42. Dav Bruce fr 16.1.1857 51, w Mary Laird 27.2.1882 78,ed D and W Bruce

43, TS. Peter Watson 20,2.1847 40, w Martha Parquhar 2.2.1877 77, da Chris
4,2,1912 75, ed s Dan

44, Stewart Bain drowned at sea 19.2.1853 35, w Chris Wafson 6.5.1895 74,
da Cath 10,8.1872 22

45, (broken - 2 pieces) John Watson fr Sarclet 1.10.1848 36, w Ann Nore
12.2.1865 53, da Chris d Edin 19.10,1889 45, ed s Francis

46, Wm Nowat, Yarrows 3.7.1926 81, ed nephew Edw M.Mowat

47, Jas Oag, tailor 11,1847 55, w Eliz Sinclair 8.1857 63, s Alex 6,1863 28

48. Angus More, Sarclet 17.1.,1896 83, w Janet Bain 25.10,1896 77, da Ann
30,10,1870 20, s Don 22,9.1884 26, 2 named Angus d young, bro-in-law
Wm Gunn drowned in llargaret disaster 5.9.1917 62 ( w Janet lore
25.8.1930 68), ed s Robt

49, Chris Reid 20.3.1875 46, h Jas Nore 27,10.1895 68, ss Jas 26.12.1854 3mths,

Jas lore 25.8,1862 5, Alex 15.8.1926 €5

50. Alex Qag fr Thrumster Little 5.3.1900 64, w Jane Robertson 14.5.1923 83,
das Jessie Chris 16.9.1902 20, Georgina 22.11.1949 66

51. John Bain, fisherman Sarclet 29.1.1881 78, w Ann Coghill d Pultneytown
17.2.1889 84

52. TS, Wm Bain, Sarclet 24.3.1846 75, w Bar Davidson 17.2.1857 86, ss Jas
T.1.1840 35. Geo joiner Sarclet 14.4.1898 84

53. Mary Bain 1.9.1849 2, sis Margt 4 inf, bro Jas 28.11.1846 9, ed fa
John

54. Geo Bain 4 inf 20.5.1871, sis Annie 22,1,1876 18mths, ed fa Geo ,
fisherman Puliney

55, Dav Bain 2.5.1880 47, w Janet Millar 7.12.1910 69, chn Jessie, lary,
Dav all 4 inf |

56. Alex Manson, Longgreens 7.1924 83, w Cath Sutherland 1.,1915 71, da Eliz
d inf , ed fam '

57. John Sinclair, Tannach 22.2.1867, w Isa Oag 10.5.1915

58, FS. J S W 1828 ' ' :

59, TS, Isa Oag 17.11.1885 83, h Dav Sutherland, contractor, ss Dav 9.1.1855

: 15, Jas 20,8.1870 31 .

60. TS. John Nicol, Sarclet 3.1.1819 42, w Isa Dick 13.2.1819 40, s Geo,
chemist Wick 26.9,1876 76 -

61. Alex Mowat, Osclay 25.7.1910 44, w Chris Mowat Mackenzie 6.3.1972 81

62. Isa Niller 26.12,1852 44, h Wm Stewart

63, Wm Bremner, Sarclet 3.10.1915 82, w Cath Gunn 17.10.1919 85

64. (broken-3 pieces) John Bremner, factor for Thrumster and fr Thrumster
Little 4 Pultneytown 1.8.1884 41, w Eliz Cameron d Forres 16.1.,1936 80
interr here

65, Grace S, Mackay 14.6.1895 59, h Richard White, Ex Inst Art Vol Wick

66. Jas Stewart, fisherman 27,12.1907 53

67. Wm Stewart, fisherman 26.4.1895 90, w Cath Laing 19.10.1901 71, s Peter
110701869 3 .

68, Ise Strachan 2.11.,1872 53, h Don Sutherland, sailmaker Wick 8.10.1888 70

69, Francis Henderson, mert 29.5.,1901 66, w largt Henderson 30.7.1912 74,
gs Francis 18.10,1865 3, Dan 16.4,1882 23%, das Danieline 7.3.1901 17%,
Frances 7.1926 50 ( h late Cecil Bentley-Innes)

70. Dav Reid accid drowned sea 13.8.1885 57, w Amn Bain 4 Edin 3.4.1900 71,
ss Jas drowned sea 13.8.1885 18, Dav accid fell over cliffs 8.10.1869
16%, John 1,7.1878 14

71. Wm McIntosh 19.8,1886 75, w Margt Oag 8.12.1910° 75

T2/ :



. 13
32. Alex lore, Sarclet 10,12.1888 69, w Helen Downie 28 10.1886 175,
8 Jas 30.6.1868 16, das Ann 1,4,1924 75, Hellen 24.9.1928 78
73. ¥Wm McIntosh 19.8.1886, ed w Margt Oag
74. ed Alex llore, joiner imo chn Jessie d inf, Jessie 14.1.1881 4, Alex, R.N.
7.3.1900 25
75. Eliz Manson 21.12,1912 74, h Alex More, joiner 10.7.1p13 75
76. Eliz Williamson 30.12,1868 25, s stillborn, ed h Wm Farquhar ,
fisherman Sarclet
77. Geo Bain 14,.6,1898 B4, w Annie Watson Bain 28,1.1901 85, s 'John
" 24,3.1853 3, da Annie 4,1872 11, ed sz Jas and Stewart
78. Angus More, Sarclet 5.5.1890 74, w Eliz Campbell 23.7.1899 7G, ss Angus
13.8.1888 39, Jas 6,10.1876 18, John 7.2.1854 1, John 9.7.1910 50, Alex
18,2,1911 56, Don 8.4.1934 74, da Cath 4.4.1890 24
79. Wm Oag, Bruan Park Ulbster 21.9,1917 72, w Johan lore 9.7.1931 78, s Pte
Peter Oag 43 Bitn Canadian Cameron Horse killed France 28,6.,1917 35, da
Margt Bremner 12.8.1942 55
80. Don Anderson, Sarclet 28,12,1869 73, w Eliz More 28.12,1896 93, das
Helen 10,3.1877 57, Ann 8.,11,1921 86, Isa 3.9.1922 83, s Alex drowned
13.2.1892 51
81. Alex Reid 15.3.1902 74, w Margt Oag 6.11.,1917 79
82, VWm Corner, Gansclet 13.9.1918 74, w Cath Andrew 22,7.1928 B8O, ss Peter
14.3.1887 1, Alex 7.8,1926 51, da Margt 26.5.1914 42
83. Don More, Sarclet 22.1,1945, w Eliz Bremner 28.2.1927
84. John Gunn 13,1.1940 89, w Wma Sinclair 5,10.1914°73, s John Sinclair
9.2.1965 84 (w Chris Jane Gunn 30,.3,1964 84)
85. Don McUrthy fr Oliquoy 4.4.1913 77, sisg Helen 19.,12.1922 84, bro Jas
© 2.11,1928 88
86. John Ashplant Nicholls, C of S missionary Tyrs d 5.2.1912 65, ed
congregation Thrumster church
87. Edw M.Mowat, Tannach 21.7.1939, w Mary Ann Downie 18.6.1925
88. Don Forbes, Iresgoe 8.9.1919 76, w Janet Donaldson 20.4.1917 72, das
danet 28,8,1899 27 interr Ulbster, Margt 26.9.1932 66, s Peter killed
France 15.9.1917 39 :
89, Francis Baikie , blacksmith 27.6.1930 76, w Jessie Miller 18.12,1942 89,
da Eliz M. 29.7.1971 88, s Jas Hiller 9.1,1980 82
90. Robt Sinclair Sutherland, Blackhill 15,6,1936 85, w Jean Grant 6.1.1938
79, ed da
91, Alex Reid 15.3,1902 74, w Margt Oag 6.11.1917 79
92, 1917 Jas Oag, Sarclet 25.9.1914 82, w Hargt Anderson 24.11.1912 76, da
Margt 28.1.1905 31
93, ed Edw M.Nowat imo mo Murray lMowat, Tannach 14.6.1936 86
94, Ken Clyne 23.7.1895 75, w Isa Farquhar 19.7.1900 76, chn Henry, Wm, John,
Jane (Mrs Manson), Ken,2 d inf, Adam 1.5.1948 85
95. Alex More, Gorbigo 5.T7.1912 79, w Eliz Bain 29.4.1913 74, s Don 12.2.
1942 (w Agnes Sutherland 17.11.1949)
96, Niel Stewart b 8. 1828 d 3. 4.1912 w Eliz Downle b 5.1831 4 15.12.1922,
ed fam
97. Don Bain, fisherman Sarclet 16, 5 1905 74, w Janet Sutherland 19,2,1904 68
98. Angus Bremner 16,4,1904 69, w Ann Campbell 9.4,1918 76
99, Helen Webster, Pultneytown 20.8.1909 54, h Geo Gunn 3.,12.1918 70
100, Don Miller 9.9.1904 51, w Cath Sutherland 2.12.1932 78, s Geo killed
France 1.7.1916 36, 4 chn d inf
101, And Corner 11,12.1901, w Hen Oag 27.3.1907, da Mary Ann 19.7.1942
102, Margt Plowman 10.12.1921 81, h Alex Shearer 12.12,1921 80, ss Sineleir
d Maritzburg Natal 1.5.1905 32, Don Geo d Lybster 14.6.1906 19, John
d Kimberley 22.4.1907 31, Solomon d Dunoon 2.6.1923 49, Alex d Aberdeen
29.5.1929 60, da Helen Pryde d Brora 14.4.1883 3yrs 10mths
103, Jas More, Sarclet 1918, w Isa Macarthur 1907, da Eliz Sinclair Innes
1939, s Angus Jas 1921
104./



14

iy :
104. Alex Taylor 29.5.1907 87, s Henry 15.11.1912 55, da Jane Cumning
21.7.1930 86, gda Jessie Anderson 22,12,1948 72 interr Paddington,

M1llhill London, ed gda

105. Dav PFalconer, Iresgoe 3.9.1902 66

106. Geo Falconer, Iresgoe 19.11.1901 86

NAMES INDEX

ANnderson eevesesesosssseees 80,92
ANATeW esivesevcoscscnsrosns 82
Bajkie siueaccccansacansans 89
Bain ... 12,44|48g51’52’53’54g55,

’ 70’77.95|97
Barnétson csiieesscccsscnsa 30
Bentley~Innes s.sceecescaes 69
Bremner ... 4,34,63,64, 83 ., 98
Bruce svecseacsesenosss 11,35,42
Cameron .seevescsosscscsssnsass 04
Campbell se.veseceseeesl,3,78 ,98
Clark S ¢ S R A S G S B L BEEBREBEABESS 29_
Clyne sececscssvescocssasacas 94
Coghill suvesesnsssennss 15,18,51
Cormack seeecsoccscsnaneaas 32,33
Corner .......ss0.. 40,41,82,101
Cumming eveececscsnresnceaca 12
Cunninghem seeeeoscrcccssas 16
Davidson ecsveacorrserresvase- 52
Dick B4 s s e s s eadbaiessessrassae 60
Donaldson seeecseresscacccnns 88
Downie sevvevacvsevannees 72,87,96
Falconer seeeseseansss 15,105,106
Farquhar srssssberecian 43'76,94
Forbes s..vcesvessenearasss 14,88
GOW suvevcesossssssvocansoss 37
Grant sesevsecccssccascasoces 90
Groat tesscssstrssasvenssess 7
GUNNL eeeeeeveess 3,4,48,63,84,99
Harper seveessescssccessosscass 11
Henderson seecesveecaases 16,39,68
JONstone s.cessesssesssscses M
Laing eeseccessesssnssesanss 67
Laird seeecscscnsscsecasccs . 42
Lyall svevevsccesscsncesseasl9,20
Macarthur seeercecscscnseese 103
MacaulaY escesescaccacesasans 28
McBeath ssevecesaseccancesnnea 21
Maceurthy eeescesscscsacncne 25
MCUDPthY seevesecacessananese2?,B85
Nacdonald seecocsanscnsensesdl, 33
thntOSh o.ooooo-oo-oooooo.o71 73
MAcKaY eesssceossacesasas 29,30, 65
Mackenzie ce.ecesscvacsanseensa
MANSON sscecnsssasassass 25,56,75
Miller:

A= E..o 8,18,19,21,28,100

G~ Teees 17,21,23,62,100

J sess 8,9,10,23,24,26, 28

55,89

M - W L I N A Y] 8,9,10,28

More/

More:

A ... 16,45,48,49,72,74,75 ,

78,95,103
- D ... 23,48,78,83, 95
~ H oe. 16,41,72,80,103
ee. 16,48,49,72,74,78,

79,103

R cesvcccscaccacscnssee 48

MOrTrison scececacsssacoasncaa 3
Mowat evensasereees 46,61,87,93
MUrTaY seeassssssssssasasnns 33
NichollS sesececcesnnnceasa 86
Nicol seeescesonssceceasanna 6O
Oag:

A .e. 10,14,36,47,50

G eae 1,37,50

H.oo 1,14,36,38,101

I .o 14,57,59
J ese 14,36,47,50,92
M
P

L ol

ese 20,71,73,79,81,91,92
LN N ) 79
w LN N J 79
Plowman eecessvsosecnsesresss 102
Pryde esovecwvasncscssescsnss 6
Reid +scoe00e0ees 1,7,49,70,81,91
RobertSon seiscicescsacissnee 50
Shearer sesececescssesea 6,40,102
SiDCIair ses0assr e as S 47,57|84
Stewart s 21’22,38,62,66,67,96
Strachall eeeeeeresccrressnees 08
Sutherland:
L BN BN B BE BE RN NN R R B B ) 95
se s s s 56,100
eesecss 27,59,68
ees 24,27,31,59,97
N -~-W ey 13'36'90

Pait eeceseocnnccsorsosnnses 8
TaYlor sveesesscssasonass 2,104
W oaieoonnsnsaceavoosnsncna 58
Watson see.. 13,43 , 44 , 45,77
Webster eevecenvenssssnnse 99
Vhite sevevevsssncacscenes 65
WilliamsOn eeeevesesascsss 16
YOUNZ seveesscavcesocncans 26

R - NeN-g

PLACES IWDEX

Aberdeen sesvecsssevsennse 102
Blackhill ...vivevanscsas 90
Borrowston sveeececesecss 8
Brickigoe/



PLACES INDEX

Brickigoe s.vviviiivenneaaa. 12,18
Brora eeececescsscccscocnas 32, 102
Cape Wrath secevscavessscnss 40
Dunoon R R R Y s 102
Bdinburgh ssesvvacvean sees 45, T0
FDrreS .aooo-oo.oo...-o-oo-- : 64
Gansclet sisseeescevesnncans 82
GOTDIRO eecvoveroatencnocans 95
Iresgoe savecevaes 9,15,88,105,106
LONgreens sevieeeeeenscenss 56

15

Sarclet ... 4,10,16,35,41,45,
!48 51 52 60, 63 72,
78 80 83 92,97, 103
Tannach secovevenssn 57,87,93
Thrumster Little ...... 50,64
Ulbster sivevvencanaess 79,88
Whaligoe s.evvvnneesess 1,21
Wick .... 12,22,28,60,65, 68
Yarrows ceveieeessececsness 46

L)fbster LA I I B R I R RN Ny 6'102 .

01iclate weveensnnonnnnns .. 18 England: London ...... 30,104

giiglet cererirareiiosaan. . ‘7';2 France eeeee.... 23,79,88,100
QUOY eevveocosntoncnn... Indien Ocean seeecsseenes 14

Osclay ...Il.l....'..lll.‘.. 61 S_Africa:

Pultneytown ... 23,26,27.31,51, 54 Kimberley 102

4'99 * - 88 s
REETA sevsennn. cereeanas ees 12,29 haritzburg, “at&1165
MHRUMSTER,

104

'(B T L L e

f()|||l(30
l!

lCﬁE 106

TR

S~ EXTENSION



F

16

WATTEN: A 882 Wick to Thurso ~ Watten 8] miles, Turn right at village

crossroads, pass east end of Loch Watten, eross railway and then
left at T junction on to B 874: burial ground immediately on north

elde of B B74 beside cotimges.

1.

2.
3.

4.
5.

6.

Te

9./

25 B
- 49} 8
St ol 7
67—G2| 4
PARISH]} 68 ~70 71
[ — 87
KIRK | 78 87
00 — |1 O7
14 — |08
—_ 25
158 —— 126
|34~5
NEW PORTlo rk

_—
—
—
—_—

(fallen) NMarion Ross b 23.2.1824 d 5.10,1885, ‘h Jas Stirling Taylor
parochial teacker Watten b 14.5.1828 4 7.12.1887 interr Warriston Cem

Edin, ss Jas Ross b 2.3.1854 4 27.10,.1871 interr St Cyrus churchyard,
Wm Watt b 4.5.1863 4 4.6.1885

Jag Groat 15.12.1871 22 ‘

Geo Davidson fr Coghill 29,9.1869 65, w Ann kacadam 29,12,1912 94, ss
Peter 19.2.1887 38, Wm Macadam 2.2.1896 41, Robt Dav 2,3.1900 33

Sam Ross fr Bilbster 19.11.1863 67, w Isa Manson 3.1V.1856 62, ed fam

Jas Bruce mert East Watten 7.8.1908 85, ss Robt 4 inf, Don 28.6. 1869 11,
da Mary 13.2,1872 20, w Eliz leiklejohn 27.1.1913 86

Don Bruce shoemaker and feuar West Watten 20.11.1914 87, w Eliz Smith
Cormack 12.7.1917 B84, ss Francis Cormack Sgt 92 Gordon Hlrs 29,10.188% 27
interr City Cem Belfast, Dan 4 Coleraine 7.7.1944 84, Alex John 13.5.1948
78, da Eliz Jane 21,6, 1918 59 interr Lairg ( h Murdo Fraser, Shinness)
Robt Meiklejohn d Quoys key 11.9.1923 78, w largt J.Doull 12.10.1936 92 ,
da Jessie d Edin 19.9.1947; Jamesina M., 4 Harrow ley 21.8.1921 38 ( h
late Louis S. Gray); ed fam

FS. (cross) Geo Brown fr d West Mains Watten 23.7.1881 72, w lary Purves
10,7.1876 64, das Eliz b 27.5.1841 d 11.8.1926, Jessie d Duns 1.11,1878
36, 8 Thos d Queension N.Z. 27.11.1872 29



S

10,

11.
12.

3.

14,

.15.

16.

17.
18,

19.

20,
21,

22.
23.

24,
25,

26,
27
28.
29.
30.
31,
32.

33.
34.

35,
36.

17

9. Thos Purves tent Quixwood Berwickshire d Wick 8.6.1841 75, w 3ethia
Bogue 30,1.1848 76, ed s Jas, Thurdistoft

Llagnus Tait fr Seater Bower 27.5.1886 82, fa,mo,bro,2 sis, ed Wm

Bremner 1887

( rail enclos ) John Mackid tacksman Watten 11.9.1829 59

Rev ¥Wm L Reid, B.D., minr Watien 16yrs 22.10.1891 55, 'w Annie Sutherland
14.4.1936, inf 8 Fred Hamilton, ed fam

Alex Doull fr Lower Bylbster 26.5.1879 84, w Margt licBeath 10.1.1888 87,
ed fam; Francis Doull fr 18.6.1893 48; lMargt Doull 17.1.,1890 50; Eliz
Doull 15.11.1892 84; Cath Doull, Scorriclate 5.3.1909 68; John Doull

d Bilbster 31.12,1915 87

Francis Doull postmaster Watten 12,.12.1871 84, w Janet liacadie 23.9.1833
33, 2w Chris Niller 20.4.1868 70, s Geo @ inf, ed s John Doull postmaster
and registrar 31.,1.1898 65 (w lary Swanson 22.1.1912 68, chn Francis 2.1.
1877 7%, Alex Swanson 21.12.1876 6, Janet Chris 9.3.1874 2yrsSmths,lary
Jenet Chris 7.3.1881 1yr10mths, Eva teacher 5,3.1929 48, Francis A.S,.
postmaster 5.3.1938 61, fa-in-law Alex Swanson pilot Pultneytovm 19.4.1876
76, mo=-in~law Mary Miller d Watten 23,6.1882 74);Margt Slater 3.3.1967

w of FPrancis A.S5.Doull postmaster

Dgv Nacadie, Backlass 14,1,1905 70, w Jessie Calder 16.6.1911 79, das
Eliz 13.6.1882 26, Jesgie 11.,11,1938 83, Bar 4.11.1942 75

PS. Geo Swanson fr Dunn 20,.4.1859 73, w Eliz lMcAdie 21,12.1846 75, s Don
20,11.1831 32, Margt Swanson 11.1.1886 76

Dav Baillie, elder Watten FC 14.7.1883 63

FS, Eliz Purves d West Watten 6.6,1853 77, ed s Jas Dickson (da Ann
13.11,1857 3yrs 9mths)

Wm Bremner 21.3,1908 83, sis Eliz 24.,4,1902 75,Kargt 17.5.1908 74,

Chris 26.11,1908 76, Cath 4.10.1912 76

Cath Macadie 26.5.1831 34, ed h Don Henderson cooper Wick

Thos kiather d Dirlot 4.5.,1889 52, s Dav Clyne 10,.6.,1879 18mths, w Janet
Andrew 4 Edin 20.12.1925 87

Jane Scobie Mather 4@ Scouthell 13,11.1861 20, ed fa Jas

Jessie Bain 4.,2.1892 34, s And 4 inf, h Wm Clark joiner 4 Braehungie
24,1,1938 75 interr Latheron

And Bain fr Kirk 23.3.1899 73, e Janet liaciver 4 lLiyrelandhorn 7.1,1904 85
Jane Sutherland 4 Toftingall Watten 7.1.1907 78, h Ken Campbell 22,1.1912
84, B8 Alex 29.3.1929 {(w Ann Munro 8.10, 1926)

John Sutherland fr Bylbster 3.12.1905 75, w Jane Laurie 21.4.,1918 77, da
Jane 22.4.1875 7, siss Eliz 12.12.1889 62, Cath 9.8.1897 74, bro Alex
11.4.1905 70, fa Wm b 1798 4 1871, mo Margt Smith b 1797 4 1837

{broken) FS. Margt Smith 19,6,1837 40, ed h Wm Sutherland fr Bylbster

Wm McDonald 26.1.1865 33, w Margt Sutherland 16.5.1904 T71,ed fam
FS.{partly overgrown grass) Wm Sutherland fr Bylbster 13.9.1828 73, w
Elis Polson 18.6.1840 B8

Margt Miller 1.,9.1882 48, h Wm Sutherland fr Backless Watten 23.6,1915
78, 2w Margt Munro d 01d Schoolhouse Dunn 19.6.1920 83, 2 das Jane Taylor
27.1.1872 2, Chris 20.9.1882 21

John Doull mert Wick 7.4.1834 53 )

TS, Wm hacdonald fr Pennyland 8. 7 1841 80, w llary Liller 10.8.1845 73,

s Wm 7.2.1838 55

Wm Larnach d Halkirk 19.5.1878 79, w Bar lacdonald 18,10,1879, ss Don and
Jas d inf, Wm d Buenos Ayres S.America 2.1.1864 33 interr Brit Cem there
Don Williamson, Scouthell 20,7.1871 82, w Helen Sutherland 10,11.,1906 85,
da Jessie 4 Wick 26,11.1903 38;largt Meiklejohn Dowell 5.2.1925 68

PS. Janet Swanson 12,11.1831 70, ed s Ben Alexander fr Backless Dunn
Alex Alexander fr Freswick kains 9.1.1890 60, w Eliz Gunn d Thrumster
Kains18.641870 38 interr Latheron; Geo Alexander fr Quintfsll lains
14.5.1892 57

37« P5. Alex Alexander fr Clayock 1.1.1835 89, ed Ben Alexander
38./



<3

!

3s8.
39.

40,

M.

42,
43,
44,
45.

46.
47.
48,
49,

50.

51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.

57.
58.

59.
60,

61,

62,

63.
64.
65.

66.
67.

68./

18

FS, Alex Alexander fr Bridgend Watten 6.5.,1840 56

W Flett fr Strath of Watten 10,.8.1898 83, v Bar Sutherland d Wick
29.7.1911 88, s Wm Anderson 10.9.1886 23, das Bar 3.7.1882, lary 26.8,1896,
Cath 19.9.1692, Eliz 12,8,1902, Largt b 6.6.1856 4 14.2,1930, Ann
22,5.1508, Chris b 17.4.1859 d 23,6.1937

Don Sutherland 28,1.1871 85, w Bar Craig 31.8.1858 64, ed s Wm mert
Pultney, gchd And Key Hamilton 19.11,1872 2

John S.Henderson, Brabster b 10,12.1821 d 23.7.1894, w Eliz Waters
b 29.9.1826 d 11,4.1898, chn Don b 23.2.,1852 d 13.2,1860, John b 23.6.1850
d 13.6.1867, Eliz b 9.10.1854 d 8,6.1877, Dav b 7.4.1868 4 22.9.1878,

Janet b 1.5,1867 d 8.7.1911; Geo Henderson 5.4.1919 59, w Isa Henderson
£.3.1916 41

FS. Marcus Cal[def] in Achavroal [=-Z)adge[Z-J) i1 ¢ ( 18c type stone)

Don Calder 6,1863 64, w Panny Doull 11,.4.1889 91, ed s Dav, mason Edin
Alex Cormack fr Brabster 15.8,1884 87, w Isa Sinclair 6.6.1870 64

Alex Mowat, Gersay 4.2.1885 84, w Eliz Sutherland 22,7.1885 82, chn Cath
d inf, Geo 9.1862 23, Dan 15.2.1899 62, Alex 18.5,1911 81, Ellen 4,11,
1935 93, John M.A.l.D. 6.2,1940 95, Eliz Crosbie 5.7.1912 80, Nartin
7.6.1929 94

Dan Mowat teacher Watten 1879-1899

FS. Alex Mowat, elder Watten Church 10.3.1837 60

John Nclean fr Coghill 16.2.1906 80, w Isa Macadie 13.8.1890 63, = Ken
Geo Bain fr Backlass 28,11.1900 88, w liargt Keith 18.11.1891 77, ss Geo
5.7.1866 17, John 7.9.1866 22, da Isa 13.5.1918 { h Jas Bruce )

Alex Bruce, Whitefield Watten 21.3.1937 82, w Charlotte Macleod T+1.,1928
65, ss Peter 24.9.,1917 32, Henry 1.2.1917 26 both in action with
Australian forces in Prance, Alex d inf

Robt Mackay, Kirk 3,12,1894 82, w Janet S. 10.2.1913 92, da Cath 31.8.
1864 11, 5 Dav 4,11.1884 24 ‘ _

( small tablet ) Dav Mackay, lyrelandhorn 8.10,1899 55, mo Kargt
Barnetson 13.1.,1900 96 '

Peter Calder, Wick 3.3.1898 86, w Nargt Miller 14.3,1868 46, chn Alexina
19.8.1862 3%, John 22.4,1868 24 . '

Wm Campbell fr Hestigrew Bower & Wick 29.7.1928 83, w Diana Calder
23.12.1908 56

Marcus Calder fr Lyth 23,.6,1877 71, w Margt Swanson 10.12. 1881 70, das
Isa 15.8,1920 72, Eliz ,Boathaven,d Wick 31.8.1924 80

Don Calder mert Wick 9.5.1868 73, w Janet Calder, Pultneytown 25.5.1877
88, fa Robt 1828 73, mo Helen Shearer 1829 73, sis Amelia 10.9, 1860 62
FS, Robt Calder fr Lynegar 1828 73, ed s Don mert Pultney

Alex Calder mason West Banks Wick 1.7.1869 60, w Ann Swanson 17.12,1891
87

PS. Wm Murray tacksman Knapperfield 15.8,1780 65, w Margt Sutherland
Thos llowat fr Stemster Wick 2,8.1912 81, w Janet Donaldson 18.2.1910 86,
8 Jas 16.6.1908 45, mo Eliz Murray 21.2.1885 85 :

Alex Anderson blacksmith 29,11,1869 69, w Alexina Macadam 17.11.1886 74,
8 Dan 19.4.1905 64

Geo McPherson, Ruther 5.8,1891 74, w Cath Waters 9.4,1891 71, 55 Don d
Thura Bower 17.3.1884 31, Robertson d inf, Rev Jas R. d accid Port Eliz-
abeth 9.4.1897 37, And 5.1914 84, das Janet 16 and Chris 10 d Thuster
Viick 1864, Margt (lirs Stewart) 3.12,1923 76, Cath (Mrs Dent) 6.11.1926
69, Eliz 21,11.1928 83 _

John Waters, Gersa 22.5.1907 82, w Chris Malcolm 17.12.1902 75, da
Nargt 5.3.1864 11

Jas Plowman fr Kilmster 1.9.1883 75, w Isa Alexander 21.1.1892 82, ed

& Jas; Don Miller Plowman, Hawkhill Keiss 3.7.1952 79

Allan Manson d Lyth 1.,11.1910 69, w Nargt Henderson d Keiss 13.3.1935 81
FS. (renovated) Don Liurray 16.4.1689 DN HD

latt Murray, Stemster 7.12.1892 84, w Janet Murray 20.5.1884 73, Alex
Murray land steward Stemster 28,3,1914 (w Ellen Chris Leitch 21.7.1914
45,yst s Alex harbour master Gembia 3.5.1975 70)



19

“68. Urs Horme, Stirkoke 11.11.1800, s Jas 27.10,1800 11, Jas hLorne of
Scouthell and Langwell 10,1831 78 2ll interr here

69, Don Swanson fr East Watten 22,%1.1917 83, w Chris liacleod 4.6.1938 88,
ss Sinclair 28.1.1898 37, John 6.5.1888 61, Alex 4.2,1910 52 and Wnm
T.1918 41 both & Springburn Glasgow

70. Jas Steven, Lanerglll Watten 16.1.1927 74, w Isa Barnetson 14.6.1927 71,
§s Alex B.C. 12,9.1892 7, Wm d Ackergill Tower 3.4.1928 51 (w Johan Mowat
24.3.1968 83), Robt 4 Calgary Canada 11.2.1973 84, da Nurse Janet d
Kilwinning Ayrshire 7.11,1944 61

71. Jas Doull fr Bylbster 18.8, 1866, w Jessie Grant d Mid Clyth 25.11.1890

72, Alex Doull fr Ulbster Mains 4.9.1901 65, w Jessie Meiklejohn 30,1.1915
74, ss Jas d Bylbster 11.6.1874 3yrs 9mths , Pte Jas,N.Z.Rifle Brigade,
killed France 5.4,1918 41

73. (rail enclos) 1889, Jane Campbell 9.6.,1888 54, h Alex Taylor fr Myre-
landhorn accid killed 14.1,1899 64, da Jessie Chris 20.5.1888 10, gchn
Alex Taylor 29.,10,1899 1%, Hellen Ann Taylor 2,12.1906 2 (fa Dav
Taylor, H.R.)

T4. Jas Gunn, Bilbster 24.2.1859 34, w Isa Taylor d Sibster 19.1.1891 62,

-~ da Isa 18,7.1864 10; Jas Gunn, Whitefield Reiss 8.11.1917 68, w Jessie

Sutherland 24.3. 1949 85

75+ Margt Laird 17.,10,1871 66, ed h Wm Doull fr Howe, gchd Wma Oliphant
19.10.1871 5

76. PS. Jas Cogill tent Blingery in Cogill par VWatten 1715, w Helen Petrie
d Killimster 1727

77. Don McAdie fr Ploverhill Bower 7.12.1884 72, w Eliz Murray 28.6.1906 81,
ss Don 24.9.1890 37( w Eliz Nowat 24.9.1912 56), Jas 15.8.1894 44, das
Jessie 4 Australia 1941, Lizzie d Canada 1942 , Bella d Edin 1941 (h
John Millikan d Edin 22.11 1959 84), Marnie 4 Wick 1945

78. Dav Murray shep 8.7.1887 64, w Mary Ann lacdonald 20.4.1885 68
79. FS, A

1855

80. Geo Gow millwright d Bilbster 14,9.1874 67, w Jean Llacadam b 16.7.1812
4 B.5.1896, ed s Peter, Napier N.Z., gs Lt Ken Gow, D.S.C., U.S.,Army
b Summit N.J.,U.3.A. 1.9,1889 killed St Souplet France 17.10.1918 ,
Alexina Gow b 1849 4 1933

81. John Stephen painter Wick 12.3.1873 42, ed mo Jane Sutherland

82. FS. ( very worn - 18c type stone) [=—- Doull? --T]

83. FS. Alex Doull fr Coghill 28,6.1824 93; Dav Doull schoolmaster Bower
2.5.,1835 91

84, John Doull, Myrelandhorn 27,.3.1899 61, w Janet Waters 25.12.1922 86,
B Alex fr 20 7.1948 76, bro Jas d Edin 15.2,1876 40

85. PS. Eliz Sinclair mlstress of Toftengall==-=1the [~] day August 1686

86, John Doull fr Laid of Dunn 11.4.1842 99, w Christan Craig 2.9.1828 67

87. Robt Doull fr Netherside Scarmclatt 18,10.1846 €1 interr Warriston Cem
Edin, w Janet Waters 1,6.1874 80 interr here , das Cath d inf, Janet
8.3.1886 57, Chris 7.3.1888 69, ss John T7.1.1904 82, Robt 27.4.1904 79

88. Alex Gunn, Park of Cogle 18.,9.1895 79, w llary Davidson 21.%.1908 86,
g Alex of W.R.C. York d Watten Mains 31,12.1874 23, Sinclair 20,7.1914
61,Thos 29.7.1942 B85, das Jane 24.7.1867 12,Mary Ann 15.10.1939 77

89. Eliza Reid 25.10,1864 32, h Alex Doull miller Howe

90. Wm Doull fr Bylbster d Watten 17.4.1919 75, w Euphemia Thomson Alexander
4,7.1918 73, chn Margt lMacbeath 10.3.1888 4yrs 11mths, Hen Craig 15.11.
1891 10%, Euphemia Thomson Alexander 6.4,1968 80

91. Geo Geddes fr Toftingall 4.,12,1927 80, w Isa Kackay -14.11.1934 77, da

92, Geo Bain meal dealer Wick 19.3.1890 96, sis Kargt 25.8.1874 77; Neil
Gunn fr Kirk Bower 29,.,11,1871 70, w Helen Bain 8,11,1891 88 interr
Grange Cem Edin

93. F5. Wm Ballia couper Stanstal 23.11.1828 64, w Jennt lManson, da
Elis Balla |

94, FS. F D MJ Db NS

95. FS, Wm Sutherland tackman Catchery 6.9.1769 , w Jannet lLiurray 6.8.1791

96./



¥

ot

20

96, Alex Kclvor 8.3.1817 55, ed s John, Vest ley
97. PS., Don McIver tacksman Scorriclett 1.7.1824 80, Elies Taylor 15.3.1835 80
58. Ben McIvor fr Scorriclate 27.11,1860 69, w Ann Craig 26.8.1880 91, 88

Don d Borrowsion 77, John 4 Thurso 14.4.1922 B0

99. Dav Murray shep 8.7.1897 64, w lary Ann ¥acdonald 20.4.1885 68

100.

101,
102.
103.
104,
105,
106.
107,
108.
109,
110.
111.
112,

113.

114,

115,

116.
17,
118.
119.

120,

121,
122,

123.
124,

125.

126,

John Adamson, Ingmister Wick 7.8.1926 75, w Chris Simclair 3.7.1940

87 interr Wick Cem , eld s Jas, Ingimister Bilbster 1.1.1911 23, s Neil
Sinclair 5th Seaforth Hlrs killed Beaumont Hamel 13.11,1916 25; Jas

Adamson 4 Black Isles Watten 21.1.1879 80, w Mary Doull 30,1.1899 85,
8 Don 2.4.1870 31, da Cath 11.12.1880 32

dohn Clyne fr Belster 4.5.1868 88, w Cath Doull 12,7.1869 86, s John
11.9.1857 38

FS. Wm Waters, Graystones 7.1833 B3, ed s Wm mert Wick

{ fallen - may have inscrip underside)

John Mackenzie engine driver HR d Thurso 18.2.1913 67, ed w Isa Korrison
(fa Wm Morrison 20,6,1884 84, mo Hen Malcolm 1.7.1885 78), 6 chn

John Bruce mert Tarool 24.9.1842 77, w Isa Gunn 26.1,1843 T1

Josiah Bruce, Tarool 8,2,1908 96, w Margt Davidson 16.6.,1889 72, gs John

A.Bruce killed France 23.3.1918 26, s Geo 24.12.,1925 77 (w Dolina

Chalmers 30.12,1931 &9)

Jas Bain shep Lynegar 7.9.1901 74, w Eliza Sutherland 6.3.1871 38, s

Jas 4 Murza 7.7.1877 9%

Wm Leitch fr Gersay Watten 15.11.,1882 66, w Chris Sutherland 23.11.1893

82, 8 Alex 1.6,1866 11, da Janet 23.11.1927 78

Wo Graham 4.5.1921 84, w Eliz Dunbar 23.3.,1922 87, da Jessie 1876 6

John Tait 14.2.,1898 87, w Eliz Thomson 31.3.1877 70

FS. Jean Geddes 12,3.1746 45, ed h Dan Taylor taksman in Haustry Dun

Jas Campbell shep Noss 17.5.1911 61, w Eliz Donn 23.4.1893 43, da Eliz
24,12.1894 2yrs 9mths, da Mary Sutherland 16.3.1903 17%

¥S., 1843. Wm Larnach tacksman Newton and Achingale 29.12,1829 62, w

Margt Smith 2,12.1860 85, yst s Dav 22,12,1859 34, ed 28,7.1843, many

of fam in distant parts of the world

Jos Manson, Hecken Bower 14.4,1893 94, w Mary Bruce 4 Wester Olrig
25.,1.1917 98, chn Alex 23.10.1896 45, Albvert 5.2.1906 58, Helen 21.10,
1919 66, Cath 10.4.1924 69, Mary 18.3.1929 77, Chas 20.T7.1934 74,

Jos 2.3.1941 82

Geo Ryrie 8.1847 54, w Ellz Sandison Ryrie 23.2.1893 90, s John 1.1.1851
19, das Jessie 27.5.1908 66, Eliz 16.2.1909 81, ggda Alice Isa Ryrie

2yra 3mths (fa Geo); Geo Ryrie d Wick 28.10,1914 75, w Isa Lunn d

Bilbster 22 6.1927 81, s Robt Lunn 11.3.1941 51; Geo Ryrie, Bilbster

4 Gerston Halkirk 18.8.1954 81, w Hary Jane Gunn d Forres 24.6.1981 98
ed Don Sandison imo das Isa 10.1.1851 1imths, Eliz 4,3.1869 17

ed John Sandison fr imo siss Eliz 21.2.1877 68,'Helen 20.1.1881 80

TS. John Sendison, Achevrole b 1771 4 1821 , w Chrie lcAdie b 1761

d 1846, ed s Magnus architect and builder of Highlaws Berwickshire

(ss Jos 21.12.1882 78, John 14.6.1890 84)

Peter Sandison miller Achlngale 28.11.1890 82, w Janet Ll.C.Allan
23.11.1883 65

Marcus Sandison mason Achingale 8.7.1842 T2, w Eliz Macivor 3.6.1848
72, da Janet 1.10,1878 69; chn of John Sandison draper Wick - Marjory
2.7.1870 18mths, John 2.7.1871 8, Dolina 13.8.1874 3wks, Alexina 2.9.
1874 5wks, Jane 1. 2,1877 5%, Peter 13.2,1877 4%

Geo Campbell, Ingimister 20.1,1889 52, ed w Sophia Levack

Alex McIvor 28,9.1900 79, w Cath Brotchie 11,1, 1906 T4, da Kate 26.3.
1888 19, John d Brisbane 26,10.1900 29

FS. John Lyall 12.1856 72, w Cath Brock 6.1853 67

John Lyall fr Catchery 4 Castletown 21.3.1929 81, w Alice Xiiller 4.2,
1942 66, s Hugh 22.8,1938 38, da Cath Brock 8.4.1914 2yrs 11mths

Wm Alexander Bilbster d S.Dunn 29.5.1907 86, w kKargt Moore 18.3.1942
80, das Johan 6.4.1888 18, Wma 18.11,1954 87

Don Macdonald 4.5.1885 56, w Janet Clyne 11.3.1902 76

127.7



4

27,
128,
129,
130.
131,

132,
133.

134.
135.
136.

137.
138.

139.
140,
141,
142.
143.
144,

145.
146.

147.

148,
149,

151,
152.

153.
154,
155,
156.

21
Alex Ryrie 13.3.1890 78,w Esther Nicolson 11,.,12.1864 53, s Don
drowned 3.1.1876 25
1908, John Robertson fr Bilbster 14.2,1808 76, w Larjory Ryrie 15.3.1924
87, da Isa 2009|1962 85 .
Wm Robertson teacher d Wick 29,6.1881 80, w Cath Williamson d Stirkoke
T.4.1879 60, s Jas 18.4.1874 25, da Margt 4 Bilbster 30.3.1876 24
Wm Black manager Scouthel 24,12,1912 74, w Jecsie Smgth 11.2,1890 48,
da Ann & Swansea 2,1.1919 40

Vim Alexander fr Cromiequoy VWatten 8.4.1880 72, w Hen Craig 22.3.1889 83,
da Hen Wemyss Innes 19.5,1923 80

TS. (collapsed) Bar Manson 15.4.1765 60, h John lillerd (2w Ann Dunbar)
Peter Macadam fr and miller Watten €8yrs b Anstruther Fife 13.8.1775

d 16,12,1856, w Jane Gunn native Watten b 1782 d 23.9,1852

PS. Don keiklejohn, West Watten 18.6.,1862 67, w Mary lLeiklejohn
7.10,1860 57

FS. Geo Meiklejohn, Bilbster 1.8.1841 48, w Eliz Bremner 15.10.1850 56,
da Isa 15.6.1874 39, s Don 1.4.1880 58

TS. Wm Sutherland fr Lynigar 29,.,6,1829 69, s Geo 5.8.1829 39, ed s Dav
(w Cath Donaldson & Park of Cogle 21.3.1881 92)

Wm Donaldson fr Bilbster 28.11.1876 80

Wm Sutherland, Cogle 5.1.1896 76, w Janet Finlayson 20.8.1862 41, bro
Jas d Gra}stones Watten 28.10, 1861 38, bro Dav d Toftlngall 3.6.1848 21,
ed niece Margt kackay, Kirk Bower

Geo McAdie fr[ﬁalster_]14 3.1801 L592], ed 8 Peter fish curer Pultney
Don lacadie fr Olgrinbeg Halkirk 27.10.1891 72, w Marjorie Sinclair d
Brawlbin Mains Reay 27.6,1914 77, das Eliz 20,11.1875 2, Janet 1.12.
1875 7 :

Jas hlcAdie 1877 91, w Chris Barnetson 1886 91, 2nd s Wm 12,3.1894 68,
eld a8 Don 3.12,1896 77 (w Eliz kcAdie 9.9.1863 39, da Chris 21.3.1301 45)
Jas lacadie fr Durrand 6.9.1853 45, w Eliz Bain 23.4.1859 60, da largt
13.4.1870 26, ss Jas d Auchingale 18.1.1316 82 (w Eliz Waters 6.12.1917
87), Wm 10.5.1916 82

John Kacadie 28,7.1877 5, ed fa Don

Jane Gunn 22.11.1895 52, das liargt Eliza Sutherland 22,.6.1884 11, Eliz -
Arthur Gunn 4 inf, Janet Cath Murray d inf, ed h Geo lcAdie

Janet McAdie 26,5.1876 20, ed fa John

" FS. ed Wm Malcolm fr Dunn and w Euphemia Bain imo da Margt 12.6.1810 21,

8 Alex fr Smoorach Dunn 22.6,1830 57 (w kargt Watere 15.2.1865 78), da
Eliz 18.6.1852 88 (s Don Brims fr Knapperfield), da Euphemia 25,6.1860 71,
gda Cath ldalcolm 9,2.1872 57; Wm Malcolm 5.12.1890 67 (w Helen Paterson
19,10,1901 62); Margt kalcolm 5.12.1900 81

(broken) Cath Brims Chalmers , East Watten 31.1.1891 63, s Wm Brims
Chalmers 7.8.1883 25

Don Brims 10,3.1869 75, w Cath Cormack Brims 17.11.1883 91,ed s Don
Cath C.Brims 1.3.1877 2; Mary Ann M Brims 6.6.1884 18; Peter Brims fr
Knapperfield 10.9.1895 62

Don Brims, Knapperfield b 1796 4 10,3.1869, w Cath Cormack Brims b 1782
4 11,1883, ed s Don, London; Peter Brims fr Knapperfield 10.9.1895 62,

w Ann Bruce 1.1.1935 89, chn John Geo 4 Wick 6.4.1966 79, Cath C. 1.3.1877
2, Mary Ann M, 6.6,1884 18, Don medical student d Kelbourne Australia
12.1.1887 22; Wm Brims ex-inspector West Riding Police 2,10.1945 75, Jas
A.Brims 14.1.1908 54, Wm Brims 10.3.1926 1yr 4mths (fa Pat B.Brims,
Latheron Mains) all interr lairs 24,65,66 in new ground ‘

Don lackay blacksmith Dunn 28.6.1881 72, chn Finlay 1.11.1868 23, Geo
3.12.1852 5, Helen 6.12,1852 3

Eliz lcKay 23.7.1853 74, h Don Alexander 8.12.1853 74, gs Geo Reid
11.6.1866 22

Geo Alexander 24.1.1877 57, ed wid,da

Helen Gordon 5.5.1860 1, bro Wm 6.6,1875 18, ed fa Jas Gordon

¥m Keith 13.6.1875 69, w Anne 2.11.1876 69

Geo Xeith tacksman Backles d Bilbster 8.8.1864 95, w Bar Swanson 25.2.
1839 66, 8d s Geo

157./



At

22
157, Chas Keith fr 26.4.1886 88, w lary Henderson 26.4.1875 84, ed s John,
da Mary Keith Kackay 13.1.1909 77 (s John Lackay 31.10,1931 77 h of
Isa Lowat N.Watten B.5.1939 83 and fa of Jamesina Mackay 10.9.1965 74 )
158. Ann Keiklejohn d Bilbster 22,10.1851 65, ed s John Gunn
159, Jas Grear 9.11.1878 68, w Anne Vares 13.2.1883 69, da Eliz d Dunbeath
Castle 19.4.,1896 65
160. John McLeod 12,10,1939% &7, w Jane kichonald d East Watten T7.11.1920 70
161, (enclos) Jessie 30.6.1900 B3, h late John lioore NNugent, Dundalk
162, (enclos) Rev Alex Gunn b Watten liinse 24.5.,1809 ord minr this parish
1836, joined FC 1843,d 14.12,1892 , 56yrs in par, w Aliscn lurdoch
b Leith 7.4.1812 4 Watten 30.4.1887
163. Rev Alex Gunn b 1773 ord Orphir 1803 trans Watten 1805 4 1836 s W Eliz
Lrthur b 1783 4 1841, c¢hn Eliz b 1812 4 1834 (h Dr E.S.Sinclair), Chas
b 1823 d 1841, mo Jane Horne b 1748 d 1847, niece Jane b 1807 4 1843
(fa Capt W.Gunn, h Wm Darling)
164, Don Mackinnon 4 Shielton 6.7.1889 70, w Largt Robertson 13.,1.,1922 92,
da Mary A, 27.12.1946 85 (h Hector liackay, Newton), s Geo R. 3.2.1947
80 both interr lair 238
165, Walter Sincleir joiner Mybster 7.2.1884 54, w Chris Henderson 9.10.1899
€4, da Chris Sinclair d Reay 26.,1.1920 61
166. FS. Walter Sinclair 9.2.1884 53
167. Wm Macallan fr E.Watten 2.3.1866 83, w Janet Mackay 23.4.1864 84
168. Alex Macallan , E.Watten 22.8.1919 89, w Hellen liacadie 14,.2.1892 82,
s Wn 3.7.1881 26
169, Alex Sutherland fr Rampyards Watien 15,11.,1882 74, w Cath Alexander
4,5,1878 66, da Isa 16.12,1846 2, s Alex FEIS 10,7.1933 85 (w Johan
Viaters 24.1.1935 87)
170. FS. Martin Sutherland, Park Coghill 5,3,1826 60, w Eliz lizckay 8.9.1863
87, yst da liargt b Kintradwell Loth d Gersa Watten 3.4.1905 9N
171. Don Weir fr Greenland 24.6.1895 88, w largt Sinclair 21.6.18391 83,ed fanm
172, Jas Williamson tacksman Lyrelandhorn 27.12.1858 72, w Cath Begg 19.10.
1862 69, ed ¥Yim Williamson
173. Robt Sandison tailor Kirk 12,12,1883 54, da Lary 25.5.1863 7, ed w
Margt Sandison
174. Alex G.Sinclair fr Westerdale House 5.2.1942 71, w Chris lkorgan d Mybster
5.5.1914 43, das Margt 4 inf, Thomasina d Christchurch N.Z. 12.8.1930 27,
s Alex John d Rice Lake Canada 18.8.1935 30
175. Geo Alexander fr liyrelandhorn 27.8.18%2 77, w Isa Macallan 18.4.1911 89,
8 Geo 25.1.1903 40 (w Margt Doull 19.3.1945 74)
176. FS. (broken) Don Alexander fr Quoybrea Watten 18.4.1838 60, w Euphemia
ThE-] 241 age 501 ---
177. Rev Jas Gemmell minr this par 8.9.1874 56
178. FS. Alex Bain 1836 42
179 TS. Cath Anderson lilne d Banks of Achingale 21.8.1832 13, fa Rev lim
Milne minr Canisby
180. PS. Bar Bain 27.6.1855 50, h Hugh Sutherland
181, John Bain 23.1.1899 86, w Janet Keith 24.11.,1884 75, das Bar 20.4.1877
36,Margt 17.4.1907 70, ss John 31.12,1878 40, Alex 4.12.1908 62, gs
John Bain 14.6.1906 28
182, John Bain, Backlass 31.12.1878 41, w Johan Sinclair Donaldson d Watten
27.10.1937 86, B John d Watten 14.1.1908 28, da largt 13.10.1955 78

The base of the walls of the parish kirk remains and in the centre of the
slte is a cross inscribed: _ /™
This cross marks the site of the parish church of Watten
1859-1952. This is holy ground with hallowed memorles
of all who worshipped here.




Y2

WATTEN: HNALES JNDEX

A LI N N N YT N ] 79

Adamson GSdassrsasstsesdbonans e 100

Alﬂx&nder sea 35 36 37 38 64 90 125

131 152, 153 169 175,
176
Allan BB s s e b b s s batasrasaesesnay 119
ANGEeTBON servevescrscsnanesnsss b1
ANALew sesvssvessscnrononnnsese 21
APthur sesieeecsessosansscennss 163
Baillie secveacecscsnnssosensas 17
Bain ... 23,24,49,92,107,142,146,
178,180,181,182
Ballia SL et s b b r s s uavetbae 93
Barnetson ...svicea 52,70,141
BeEE ssvvescenccronsssscasannes 172
Black teetetserantsrcrnesassosas 130
BOZUE sevrnescnrronsrccnsscevan 9
Bremner Seresss e resnansase 10,19,135
Brimg ......0.00000 146,148,149,150
Brock secececaccnnsrensnansenes 123
Brotchle siveieinnvoracncnennse 122
Brown seeeacacoscncecsssonnevasns 8
Bruce .., 5,6,49,50,105,106,114,150
Calder ... 15 42,43,53, 54 55 56, 57
58
Campbell ss.eeee.s 25,54,73,112,121
Chalmers eecveccecovensenss 106,147
Clark Bétesvsses sttt tsananenas 23
Clyne eeeeevcecerasasans 21,101,126
Coghill soveveneranesccasanseas 76
Cormack eavevesesrerenncnesss 6, 44
Craig Ssessnsrsus s 40,86. 98, 131
D cevevvesisnessrsssancsennanns 94
Darling seceecessccesssoessecaas 163
Davidson essvesscecess.s 3,88,106
Dent cvvieecscacesvosencncasace 62
DickBSOn eevevassssecscnnennenss 18
Donaldson ..s..... 60,136,137,182
DONN sevsvoevsovsovsansecansens 112
Doull:
LI B RN B I A I A A N R I ) 82
ses 13,14,72,83,84,89
secesssnsssssnsssss 13,87,101
A s T s s s se st et ass 83
tesasasvsssesseees 13,14, 90
sssessssccaaseeses 13,14, 43

LR N N A N N NN N Y R 14
;.lnn-l.lo.f&....c--ool. 90
ese 13,14,31,71,72,84,86, 87
Se e PP as e 7’13'14,90'100,
175

LI I I B R I R R O A ) 87
setsverersensrnsseses- 15,90
Dowell sveescscsesnncccnsnocneons 34
Dunbar sescvecscccscccsnsscensss 109
PinlaysSon sseeescserescsveasanass 138
Flett sececverernsccccarnesvases 39
Praser sececassccciscssrosnecnnss 6
Geddes esevrsencnscecvcsnsens 91,111
Gemmell/

= EREaumodBoQr]

23

Gemmell Se b s i s e nssesnanasn 177
GOrdon ecosinsraneencesenss 154
Gow B &2 &8 ¢ 68 ¢ s s s bd oo 80
Graham sssevudleoccconenass 109
Grant seciveeiiieriennnnses T

Gray a8 es s ..l & &k @ & ¥ .l * o o ey 7
Grear Sete s rsnsssrevesnsse 159
Groat LI B B I B B I I N B AN B RN R N ) 2

Gunn ... 36,74,88,92,105,115,133
144,158,162,163

H&miltﬂn LI L B BN L R B R I Y N ) 40

Henderson ... 20,41,65,157, 165
HOTNe eevecenecernssanees 68,163
Y 94
Keith ... 49,155,156,157, 181

Laird seecccecsccccnensesess 75
Larnach secveeveneeennnss 33,113

L&urie LN R I R N B N I Y 26
LeitCh LA I N N ) 67'108
LeVaCk LI RN B A R R A N I ) 121

Lunm seesvesesccsocscenans 115

Lyall sveenvessevesceensss 123,124

Macadam ----o--o-ot00003,61,80,133

Macadie:

crceerssssncaces 15,77

tescsssesess 20,118,141

ceeesss 15,77,140,141,
143

seceass 15,16,140,141

seessesencss 139,144

LI B IR BB BN B B I N NN 168

oot

LI I I R R R R N A 48
see 14,15,77,140,141,
142,143,145
LR N N ] 77
Ao sesrsressasioe 77,142
ssessscanssses 141,142
Macallan eeeeceesese 167, 168 + 175
MeBeath seeeerecneecoescenns 13
Mac/lMcDonald ... 28,32,33,78,99,
126, 160 ‘
Macive(o)r veo 24,96,97,98,120,
122
Mac/licKay ... 51,52,91,138,151,
152, 157 164 167 170
Mackenzie seeecevecesenaenas 104
Hackid sesesscecnanravennans 11
Mackinnon sesesscscccesnseees 164
HMcloan eesossoesenaaseasaces 48
Macleod aue. . 50,69,160
HcPherSon scveeescccssenanes B2
lalcolm aeeennccenaae 63,104,146
Kanson +......4,65, 93, 114,132
BatheT seeceteernnereesss 21,22
Yeliklejohn .es 5,7,72,134,135,158
Hiller ... 14,30,32,53,124
Millerd ssavesacreracnnsasces 132

=EEE caHIoE

C Ki113kan esceneciininncnnaaes TT

Kilne seevss
Moore/

L I I N N NN 179



"y

MOOTR ssciassscaaniasnconss 125
MOTEEN aeecccssssecsnsacens 174
MOXrrioson scsisesccascanssees 104
Mowat ... 45,46,47,60,70,77,157
MUNTO eveceocvcssscssssse 25,30
I‘!urdoch LA I B B BN R N N Y B RN IR R N W] 162
Murray ... 59,60,66,67,77,78,95
99
Nicolson ..ocencincaraneneea 127
Nugent seseeeceencacacsnnee 161
Oliphant sceeeesevecennneaas 75
Paterson dessasrrar st s b sae 146
Petrie e e s BB bec bt Ne 76
PlOWHAN sessacsseassssasase 64
P0lS0N sesvasievicaccnccene 29
Purves seeevsscescscisess 8,9,18
Reid seevcavscacannas 12,89, 152
Robertson scoceseees. 128,129,164
ROSS sevevscsscvociccennses 1,4
Ryrie scecescanesnss 115,127,128
S St anas s asLBEPEesta0 s e 94
Sandison .., 116,117,118,119,120
173 .
Shearer siessesccrvsovcecne 56
Sinclair sae 44,85.100,340,163
165,166,171,174
Slater Se s s s e v et ssstrnnnen 14
Smith eeeeesess 26, 27, 113,130
Stephen cvcvcevcecerceses. 81

Steven LI O B I E CE RU R I R A I 70

Stewart sovivvevvvncocanas 62
Sutherland:
A eee 12,26,169
seds e vt e 39
eees 26,30,108
«es 40,138
LN R ) 26'45,107
ese 34,180
L N 2 169
ses 25,26,30,74
81,138
eee 28,59,112,144
170
ses 26,27,29,30,40,
95,136,138
Swanson ses 14,16,35,55,58,69,156
Tait sevenecsccinneenenss 10,110
Taylor esecees 1,73,74, 97, 111
ThomSOoN sesssseesrcaccsaces 110
WareS sveseersssssacsscscses 159
Waters ... 41,62,63,84,87,102,142
146,169
Wellr vecencencncnraceseesnes 171
Williamson .eeecesse. 34,129,172

£ 2 aHEHoDOW

24

PLACZS INDEX

Achavroal s.eeevececaases 42,118
Achingale ... 113,119,120,142,179
Ackergill Towar s.escesssees TO
Anstruther ...}............. 133

Belater ..ooo-oo.---..oo--ao 101
Berwickshire seseeesesesse9d, 118
Bilbster/Bylbster ... 4,13,26,27
2%,7,72,74,80 s 90, 100
115,125, 128,129,135.137
158
Black Isle8 evcevecevonnessa 100
Blingery sveeececsvecsnneeeas T6
Boathaven seceevessvcveceens 55
Borrowston .s.ciecevecesnnce.s 98
Bower Y 10’54,62,77,83,92, 114
‘ 138
Brabster sicveeieconeneaes 41, 44
Braehungle s.ecvevininnnencinns 23
Brawlbin seceeeeecesncensesa 140
Bridgend ¢...ovnevvoviacanss 38
Canisby fE s s es s Rt e st e 179
Castletown svveivereeveieass 124
Catchery ceeveveeecennaas 96,124
CIEyOCk s s est s esssss s 37
Coghill ...... 3,48,76,83,170
Cogle sevvsnnecesoese. 88,136,138
Cromiequoy seeeevensseceannes 131
Dirlot secececsneencevennnnas 21
Dunbeath euivessecncenccnnees 159
Dunn ... 16,30,111 146 151
DUNS seeseesecesttcscacnnnsss 8
Durrand eeeeceecevearanecnans 142
Edinburgh : ....... 21,43, 77,84
Grange CeMesveavess 92
Warriston Cem .. 1, 87
FOrres seeeeesesecessasscass 115
Freswick ll8ins e.eeecersecss 36
Gersay eacssstceccnns 45,63,108
170
Gerston seecesecscescenssaas 115
Glasgow seevreecnccecscacess 69
Graystones sesveeieevaesae 101,138
Greenland secesassecoancss E A
Halkirk suveviveccvoncesss 33

H&lster LU R I B BN A B O NI N S Ay 139

Harrow MeY eevceececcnnsss 7

HAaUuSITY seeeviernennannens 111
Hawkhill eeevvvvonnoccanas 64
HECKEeN seveeresnnnsonanees 114
Hestigrew Seeses e sy 54
Highlaws seessevcovoaveaces 118
Howe secvvaccoscnnenssas 75, 89

Ingmister/



25

j?*-InghiSter sSesrr st s rna e ’00 121 Shielton Sresas s e rirr g 164
Keiss Gevsensssssssesnane 64' 65 Shinness PP eI Er e nasaannsn 6
‘?'% Kil(1li)mster veevessesss. 64, 76 Sibster ¢ovvvrvncncienenee. T4
S KAIwWAnning eeeececcecasea 70 SmooTrach sevevssasensseeces 146
Kintradwell decavesvesnin 170 Stanﬂtal L O 93
Kirk............... 24'92,138’173 StemstEr PR s s ssrssaaananas 60 67
Knapperfield ...... 59,146,149,150 SELTKOKE veveuhoerrsnnen. 68,129
Laid of Dunn Sresrssesccsnnee 86 Strath of Watten baacssee 39
¢ Lanergill Aessssssevtoresnnes 70 T&rﬂol tecssrssssrssasaans 105 106
- Langwell Sdesonsservsrsasese e 68 ThrumstET Sssasrsenssanay 36
Latheron +ecieeveenaes 23,36, 150 ThUTA cosvevssrasnvacaces 62
e Lelth svevveeecneconnenneasss 162 Thurdistoft eceeeecocesase 9
Lybster,Lower ..ceeeeseseceee 13 ThUrSO sesecsscensseasass 98,104
Lynegar seceservecasss 57,107,136 Thuster seresnsoesevecans 62
Lyth eeecevisnenieannnanss 55,65 Toftingall .se.cuvvens. 25,85,91,138
Mid Clyth vececvcenencencnns. TI UlbBtOr sessscecsscoscana T2
kiybster seciveeeenaneaees 165,174 Westerdale sveeennensanas 174
Kyrelandhorn ..., 24,52,73,84, 172 West Haing teeeeeevenesnes 8
175 i West Mey eovecercnrsncens 96
Netherside se.seeveseseeesnes 8T Whitefield sevevaceescess 50, T4
Hewton suveesssosscececass 113,164 Wick ... 9,20,31,34,53,54,55,56,58
NOSS wenverreseencnsnnnnnne 112 77,81,92,100,102,115,120
Olgrinbeg L N R 140 1299150
Olrig, Wester siveiveconese M4
Orphir wececscessvoonscass 163 " England: London seecesseee 150
Pennyland Cres 0 sarerbesass 32 Swansea R EE) 130
Ploverhill ..i.iveeevvscens. 77 West Riding se.. 150
Pultneytown ..... 14,40,56, 57,139 Ireland: Belfast seveeses 6
Quintfall LI I N A AN RN RN S 36 Coleraine YN 6
QUixWOOd L N T T 9 X ’ Dundalk TREEEEEE] 161
QUOY Brea seveseecesscnresane 176 Africa: Gambia eeevccsees 67
QUOYS HNOY sevenvecscocennnes 7 Australia: sevievvcacecees TT
RampyardS eeeeecesscovescene 169 Brisbane s.ee... 122
Relss seenvscesseranscnssnee T4 Melbourne e.ssss 150
Ruther PP B et esrses s assentone 62 Canada § ssescronsnccnsea 1T
St CYIUS svcececsvoscancones 1 Calgary eesaseas 17
ScarmCIQtt Ssssass s or B 87 : Rice Lake "AEEEE] 174
Scorriclate seeeeevecsoa.. 13,97,98 France ..... 50,72,80,100,106
Scouthell ,..4000000e0. 22 34,68,130 New Zealand: Christchurch 174
Seater sesecscpetitatenieens 10 Napier ..... 80
Queenston ,. 8
. 5. Amerlcu:Buenos Ayres ,. 33
; USA eevasceccsccnncssasss 80

BIBLIOGRAPHY

Auld, Rev A. .Ministers and men in the Far North. 1869,
. Calder,T. History of Caithness,1887.
d Campbell,P, The Clan Iver. 1925,
Mackay,D. Memories of our parish,1925, ( parish of Reay )
Eackay, D. This was my glen. 1965,
Omand, D., ed. The Caithness book, 1972.
- Royal Commission on the Ancient and Historical MOnumants Scotland: 3rd
Report County of Caithness. 1911.
i The Statistical Account of Scotland 1791-1799 : vol xviii. Caithness
' and Sutherland, Reprint 1977,

s

A.S.CpreI‘

T- RoSS  painburgn 1982 @





